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Methodology
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264) probabilitybased internet paneio participate in an ongoing coronavirus tracking survey.

This methodologyandcrosstahis associated with participants in Wave 15 of the tracking survey, administered from Septenb&@0ber 27,
2020.

Sampldnformation

A total of 6,025 adult residents of the U.S. participated in this wave and are included in the f8284J)data file. Margin of sampling error for the
full sample is +/1.

A total of 7,769panel membersvere eligible tobe included in the weighted sample, resulting in a participation rafg8étfor this wave. The
sample includes 136 who started but didtrcomplete the survey.

Panel members included in the raw data (available upon request) but excluded from the weighted sample files were reztigsted sample for
a specific project and are not included in tiopline estimates, or in the associatedata files.

Specific sample sizes and sampling error information for subsamples are provided in the topline and crosste®ataplésgerror calculations are
at the 996 confidence level. Factors other than sampling error may affect results of ey sincluding question wording, question order, mode,
sample type, population coverage, and impact of current events.

Tracking Survey Design

Each panel membeis randomized to respondn a pre-assigned day of the week, distributed so that our full saniplinvited to participate over a
14-day period. Respondents have until their next assigned wave day (or 14 days) to complete the survey but receive amexttav@Ior
completing the survey on their assigned day. Most respondents participateldednassigned day of the wave, between September 30 and
October 27, 2020, and earned the bonus incentive. The rest of the sample completed the survey after their assigned thag theinallotted
14-day window. Data for the full sample is thus no#finntil the end of a 28lay period,n this case€ctober 27 Microdata files are released after
each full wave.

Los Angeles County residents are invited to participate once a week, alternating between a long form survey which isradnhinésteryone
across the country every two weeks, and a sHorim survey administered only to LA County residents every two weeks. For the subset of long
form and short form survey questions that are identical, data for the full LA County sample is final afigaygp2tiod, as LA County residents are
given a week to respond to each survey. LA County sample files are availablefate.usc.edu/page/CovitR+Home

Interactive graphic resultsThe survey design allows us to provide daily updates to graphs on our tracking survey @ebsii®Pulse.usc.edu.

These are refreshest after 3am PST every day of the we®k. the site, the viewer can abse to view aggregated results from mational

sample andfrom our California and_os Angeles Counspbsamples. The graphs may be run for overall results, or among categories of age,
race/ethnicity, gender, education, and income, when sample siae/sl We provide the aggregated data used to create the graphics in csv format,
and the graphics files themselves are downloadable in several formats.

Survey questionnaires, toplines, microdata files, and a press room are available on our UAS Cavisit® atahsdata.usc.edu/page/Covid
19+Home

Questionnaire

Survey wording and question teate provided in thigrosstabrelease but for full wording including context, please refer to theaxsated
codebook and questionnair€or most questions, &rotated the order of response options, and/or questiongt@rage oubrder effects.
Respondents participated via computer, mobile device or tablet, at any time of day or night during the fietd Plee survey was conducted in
GKS NBaLRYyRSyiaQ OK2A0S 2F 9y3IftAaK 2N { LI YyAaK
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Topline reports, codebook, and questionnaires associated with this release are avaithblet need for registration at
https://uasdata.usc.edu/page/COWID+Corona+Virus

Weights

The method for creating sample weigliits the tracking survejollows the general procedure for UASrveys described v/ énlines Q &
methodology documentationrSample weights are constructed in two steps. First, we calculate a base weight that corrects for unequal probabilities
of selection of different households into the UAS. Second, we generatesprasification weightswhich align sample distributions of key
demographics, namely gender, race/ethnicity, age, education, and geographic location, with their population counterpatésioRdpenchmarks

are derived from the Basic Monthly Current Population Survey (CP)rovieed sample weights bring the sample in line with the U.S. adult
population, if the entire sample is used. The sample weights also provide alignmitarthe population of Los Angeles County residents, California
residents excluding Los Angeles Couatyd US excluding California, if these geographic-samples are selected.

About the Understanding America Study Inteidahel

The Uhderstanding America Study A9 is an ongoing national research panel that started in 2014. We recruit panel memtveases from
Marketing Systems Group frames of all household addresses in the United States. To ensure full coverage of the U.3, papplatiide
internet-connected tablets tdvouseholdghat were not already online. Our panel includes U.S. resslerito have cell phones, landlines, or no
phone at alllt also includes a small number of respondents recruited from a listed sample, these participants are not included inlweighte
samples.Panel members are compensated for their participation.

For moreinformation about the UABanel, includingveighting details; panel sampling procedures; recruitment protocols, survey and recruitment
response rates; panel attrition rates; panel management protocols; and microdata filesl{imgchonresponse and paraidg, please visithe
Understanding America Study pametbsite at https://UASdata.usc.edu

About the Center for Economic and Social Research

The Center for Economic and Social Research (CESR), part of the UBE Callege of Lettergdrts and Sciences, conducts basic and applied
research in economics, psychology, demograglycation,and sociology. The center's name signifies the breadth of the research, which
encompasseaumerous disciplines, topicsand mefR@ f 2 34 Sa & ¢ KdBciplindry hi®daphiostevsdyiradluctive and innovative
research environmerfocused on understanding and informing important societal issues

Survey Team

Arie KapteynPh.D., is Professor of Economics and the Executieetbirof the Dornsife College of Letters Arts and Sciences Center fooriico
and Social Researel the University of Southern California.

Daniel BennettPh.D., is Assistant Professor (Research) of Economics at the Dornsife College of Letters diga@asdC®nter for Enomic and
Social Researcht the University of Southern California.

Kyla Thoma#h.D., is a Sociologist at the Dornsife College of Letters Arts and Sciences Center for Economic and Social Resetitod (CESR) a
University of Southern California.

Jill E DarlingMSHS, is Survey Director for the Understanding America Study at the foerifeonomic and Social Research at the University of
Southern California.

For questions about this survey, please contactl@usc.edu

The USC Dornsife Center for Economic and Social Research is a proud mefmbersf@ NA OF y | 4842 O0AF GA2Yy F2NJ t dzo f .
Transparency Initiativel he survey wafiinded by the USC Dornsife College of Arts, Letters and Scidme&ill & Melinda Gates Foundation, and
many other donors.
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Topine Reort

Survey dates September 30 to October 27, 2020
Sample size 6,025 Adult U.S. Residents

Thisreport providesthe sample characteristics for the UAS 262 weighted national saamplgell adrief summaries of responses to the questions
included in the data fileFull questionnaires, longitudinal and single data files, and other survey and panel information are available at
UASdata.usc.edu

National Sample Characteristics

The table below summarizes select characteristics ofuliélational sample, with and without survey weights.

National National

unweighted weighted

Male 42% 48%
Age(1834) 17% 24%
Age(3554) 37% 38%
Age(5564) 21% 18%
Age(65+) 24% 20%
Low education (HS or less) 21% 37%
Medium education (Some College 36% 27%
High education (Collegiegred 43% 35%
HH income ($24,999) 19% 22%
HH income ($25,0089,999) 22% 23%
HH incomg$50,00074,999) 19% 19%
HH income ($75,000 and above) 40% 36%
Non-Hispanic White 68% 63%
Non-Hispanic Black 8% 12%
Non-Hispanic Asian 5% 5%
Non-Hispanic Other 5% 3%
Hispanic/Latino 14% 17%

Please refeto the topline results reporteéh the attached documenfor questionspecific sample sizes and margins of sampling eBr@akout
categories with fewer than 100 respondents have been suppregdedifferences among subgroups reported in media releases that use this data
are tested for statistical significance.
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Crosstab Tables

Thank you for agreeing to participate in our ongoing survey which focuses on the impact of the novel coronavirud 9C O¥EIvill send you a reminder to check in once every fourteen days, on
[day of the week], to let us know how the cor@virus epidemic is affecting you. Most of the questions in this survey were asked in previous surveys. Thank you fog dnemesiccurately
again, to ensure we always have the most updated information.

1. COVIE19 Symptoms, Testing, and Medical Care

cr001: Have you experienced any of the following symptoms in the past 7 ds

Fever or chills

1Yes 2No 3Unsure Obs MOSE

OVERALL 1.6 974 1.0 6066 +/-1
EDUCATION HS or Less 1.9 96.3 1.7 1276 +/-3
Some College 15 977 0.8 2208 +/-2
Bach or More 1.3 98.2 0.5 2580 +/-2
INCOME Less than 25K 1.8 96.2 1.9 1142 +/-3
25K49K 20 96.2 1.8 1326 +/-3
50Kk74K 0.5 99.1 0.4 1156 +/-3
75K149K 20 97.8 0.2 1720 +/-2
Greater than 150K 1.1  98.2 0.7 708 +/-4
GENDER Female 1.8 97.3 0.9 3544 +/-2
Male 1.4 975 1.1 2522  +/-2
Rac#¢ETHNICITY NH White 1.8 96.9 1.3 4117 +/-2
NH Black 2.2 96.9 0.9 475  +/-4
NH Asian 0.2 99.8 0.0 308 +/-6
NH Other 1.1 984 0.5 319 +/-5
Hispanic 1.0 98.6 0.4 837 +/-3
CAREsIDENTS CA Resident 1.0 98.2 0.7 1814 +/-2

cr001: Have you experienced any of the following symptoms in the past 7 de

Runny or stuffy nose

1Yes 2No 3Unsure Obs MOSE

OVERALL 178 814 0.8 6068 +/-1
EDuCATION HS or Less 15.2 83.6 1.2 1280 +/-3
Some College 20.1 79.0 0.9 2206 +/-2
Bach or More 18.8 80.9 0.2 2580 +/-2
INCOME Less than 25K 15.0 83.3 1.6 1144 +/-3
25K49K 19.7 79.0 1.3 1327 +/-3
50k 74K 19.6 80.3 0.1 1155 +/-3
75K149K 16.3 835 0.1 1720 +/-2
Greater than 150K 19.7 79.7 0.6 707  +/-4
GENDER Female 19.6 80.0 0.4 3544 +/-2

Understanding Coronavirus in America 5 Crosstab Tables. Contact: t@usc.edu



USC Center for Economic and Social Research

YRS NEA G I Yy RA Y 3 Understanding@CorodavirdgRneAméricacking survey, Crosstab Tables

Male
Race¢ETHNICITY NH White
NHBIlack
NH Asian
NH Other
Hispanic
CAREsIDENTS CA Resident

15.9
20.0
9.8
12.4
17.0
171
12.7

82.9
79.2
89.0
87.6
83.0
82.4
87.1

12
0.9
11
0.0
0.0
0.5
0.2

2524
4118
476
308
320
836
1812

+

+ +
\\\I\\\\
NWAOBRNN

cr001: Have you experienced any of the followisgmptoms in the past 7 days’

Chest congestion

1Yes 2No 3Unsure Obs MOSE
OVERALL 35 957 0.8 6069 +/-1
EDUCATION HS or Less 35 952 1.3 1279 +/-3
Some College 3.7 953 1.0 2207 +/-2
Bach or More 3.2 96.6 0.2 2581 +/-2
INCOME Less than 25K 40 94.6 1.4 1144 +/-3
25K49K 3.7 949 1.4 1325 +/-3
50Kk74K 3.3 96.6 0.1 1156 +/-3
75K149K 29 97.0 0.2 1721 +/-2
Greater than 150K 3.3 95.1 1.6 708 +/-4
GENDER Female 35 959 0.7 3545 +/-2
Male 34 955 1.0 2524  +/-2
Rac#¢ETHNICITY NH White 38 951 1.1 4117 +/-2
NH Black 24 96.8 0.8 478  +/-4
NH Asian 0.5 99.3 0.2 308 +/-6
NH Other 1.2 98.8 0.0 320 +/-5
Hispanic 42 954 0.5 836 +/-3
CAREsIDENTS CA Resident 31 965 0.3 1812 +/-2

cr001: Have you experienced any of the following symptoms in the past 7 de

cough
1Yes 2No 3 Unsure Obs MOSE
OVERALL 10.2 88.8 1.0 6066 +/-1
EDuCATION HS or Less 10.2 884 1.4 1280 +/-3
Some College 10.7 88.5 0.8 2203 +/-2
Bach or More 99 894 0.7 2581 +/-2
INCOME Less than 25K 11.2 87.2 1.5 1144 +/-3
25k49K 125 85.8 1.7 1325 +/-3
50k 74K 8.8 90.7 0.5 1156 +/-3
75K149K 89 90.7 0.5 1719 +/-2
Greater than 150K 8.7 90.6 0.7 708 +/-4
GENDER Female 11.4 87.8 0.8 3543 +/-2

Understanding Coronavirus in America
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Male 89 89.8 1.2 2523
Race¢ETHNICITY NH White 11.5 87.3 1.2 4116
NH Black 7.7 911 1.1 477
NH Asian 7.0 921 0.9 308
NH Other 9.0 90.7 0.3 319
Hispanic 86 913 0.1 836
CAReEsIDENTS CA Resident 86 910 0.4 1813

+

+ +
\\\I\\\\
NWAOBRNN

cr001: Have you experienced any of the following symptoms in the past 7 de

Sore throat

1Yes 2No 3Unsure Obs MOSE
OVERALL 58 932 0.9 6068 +/-1
EbucATION HS or Less 4.4 94.3 1.4 1280 +/-3
Some College 58 934 0.8 2207 +/-2
Bach or More 73 921 0.6 2579  +/-2
INCOME Less than 25K 3.7 947 1.6 1146 +/-3
25K49K 6.7 91.8 1.6 1325 +/-3
50Kk74K 6.1 933 0.6 1156 +/-3
75K149K 6.4 935 0.1 1719 +/-2
Greaterthan 150K 6.9 92.6 0.6 708 +/-4
GENDER Female 7.0 922 0.8 3544 +/-2
Male 46 94.4 1.0 2524  +/-2
Rac#¢ETHNICITY NHWhite 6.2 927 1.2 4116 +/-2
NH Black 3.2 96.2 0.6 477  +/-4
NH Asian 34 965 0.0 308 +/-6
NH Other 42 958 0.0 320 +/-5
Hispanic 7.7 918 0.6 837 +/-3
CAREsIDENTS CA Resident 44 952 0.4 1813 +/-2

cr001:Have you experienced any of the following symptoms in the past 7 da

Sneezing
1Yes 2No 3 Unsure Obs MOSE
OVERALL 17.3 81.9 0.8 6068 +/-1
EDuCATION HS or Less 145 84.3 1.2 1280 +/-3
Some College 18.6 80.8 0.6 2207 +/-2
Bach oMore 19.2 80.2 0.6 2579 +/-2
INCOME Less than 25K 15.3 83.1 1.6 1145 +/-3
25k49K 175 81.1 1.4 1327 +/-3
50k74K 18.4 81.6 0.1 1156 +/-3
75K149K 17.1 827 0.2 1718 +/-2
Greater than 150K 19.1 80.2 0.8 707  +/-4
GENDER Female 18.9 804 0.6 3544 +/-2

Understanding Coronavirus in America
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Male 15.5 835 1.0 2524
Race¢ETHNICITY NH White 18.6 80.4 1.1 4118
NH Black 9.8 89.7 0.6 477
NH Asian 145 84.6 0.9 308
NH Other 17.4 825 0.2 320
Hispanic 18.5 81.3 0.2 835
CAReEsIDENTS CA Resident 15.0 84.4 0.6 1812

+

+ +
\\\I\\\\
NWAOBRNN

cr001: Have you experienced any of the following symptoms in the past 7 de

Muscle or body aches

1Yes 2No 3Unsure Obs MOSE
OVERALL 13.6 85.6 0.8 6068 +/-1
BEbucATION HS or Less 14.1 845 1.3 1279 +/-3
Some College 14.0 85.2 0.8 2207 +/-2
Bach or More 125 87.2 0.3 2580 +/-2
INCOME Less than 25K 13.8 84.7 1.5 1142 +/-3
25K49K 17.1 815 1.5 1327 +/-3
50Kk74K 14.0 85.6 0.4 1156 +/-3
75K149K 12.0 87.9 0.0 1721 +/-2
Greater than 150K 8.1 91.3 0.5 708 +/-4
GENDER Female 13.9 85.6 0.6 3544 +/-2
Male 13.2 85.7 1.0 2524  +/-2
Rac#¢ETHNICITY NH White 15.4 83.7 0.9 4119 +/-2
NH Black 86 905 0.9 475  +/-4
NH Asian 9.3 90.7 0.0 308 +/-6
NH Other 14.8 84.9 0.3 319 +/-5
Hispanic 11.2 88.1 0.7 837 +/-3
CAREsIDENTS CA Resident 10.6 88.7 0.7 1814 +/-2

cr001: Have you experienced any of the followisgmptoms in the past 7 days’

Headaches
1Yes 2No 3 Unsure Obs MOSE
OVERALL 15.3 83.7 0.9 6061 +/-1
EDuCATION HS or Less 13.8 84.9 1.3 1279 +/-3
Some College 16.4 825 1.0 2202  +/-2
Bach or More 16.1 834 0.5 2578 +/-2
INCOME Less than 25K 14.1 84.3 1.6 1143 +/-3
25K49K 17.0 815 1.5 1323 +/-3
50k 74K 13.3 86.5 0.2 1153 +/-3
75K149K 16.1 83.5 0.4 1720 +/-2
Greater than 150K 16.1 82.7 1.2 708 +/-4
GENDER Female 20.1 79.3 0.7 3538 +/-2

Understanding Coronavirus in America
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Male 10.3 88.5 1.2 2523
Race¢ETHNICITY NH White 16.9 82.1 1.0 4113
NH Black 78 91.0 1.3 475
NH Asian 125 86.4 1.1 308
NH Other 15.8 83.9 0.2 320
Hispanic 15.7 83.7 0.6 835
CAReEsIDENTS CA Resident 12.9 86.6 0.5 1810

+

+ +
\\\I\\\\
NWAOBRNN

cr001: Have you experienced any of the following symptoms in the past 7 de

Fatigue or tiredness

1Yes 2No 3Unsure Obs MOSE
OVERALL 18.1 80.8 1.1 6065 +/-1
EDUCATION HS or Less 16.8 81.9 1.3 1280 +/-3
Some College 17.1 81.9 1.0 2205 +/-2
Bach or More 20.2 78.9 0.9 2578 +/-2
INCOME Less than 25K 16.8 81.8 1.4 1146 +/-3
25K49K 20.0 78.3 1.7 1325 +/-3
50Kk74K 20.2 78.9 1.0 1152 +/-3
75K149K 16.7 82.8 0.5 1721 +/-2
Greater than 150K 16.1 83.3 0.6 707  +/-4
GENDER Female 21.0 78.2 0.8 3542 +/-2
Male 15.0 83.7 1.3 2523  +/-2
Rac#¢ETHNICITY NH White 209 77.9 1.2 4115 +/-2
NH Black 11.6 87.7 0.6 477  +/-4
NH Asian 15.1 83.1 1.9 307 +/-6
NH Other 20.4 78.3 1.3 320 +/-5
Hispanic 12.7 86.8 0.5 836 +/-3
CAREsIDENTS CA Resident 16.3 83.2 0.5 1813 +/-2

cr001: Have you experienced any of the following symptoms in the past 7 de

Shortness obreath

1Yes 2No 3 Unsure Obs MOSE
OVERALL 56 93.6 0.8 6069 +/-1
EDuCATION HS or Less 6.8 91.9 1.3 1279 +/-3
Some College 5.6 935 0.9 2208 +/-2
Bach or More 43 955 0.3 2580 +/-2
INCOME Less than 25K 76 90.8 1.5 1144 +/-3
25K49K 6.3 92.0 1.7 1327 +/-3
50Kk74K 57 94.2 0.1 1156 +/-3
75K149K 43 95.6 0.1 1720 +/-2
Greaterthan 150K 1.9 97.4 0.6 708 +/-4
GENDER Female 53 942 0.5 3544 +/-2

Understanding Coronavirus in America
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Male 58 930 1.2 2525
Race¢ETHNICITY NH White 6.7 923 1.0 4118
NH Black 35 954 1.1 477
NH Asian 41 953 0.6 308
NH Other 4.7 95.3 0.0 320
Hispanic 35 964 0.1 836
CAReEsIDENTS CA Resident 4.8 94.7 0.5 1813

+

+ +
\\\I\\\\
NWAOBRNN

cr001: Have you experienced any of the following symptoms in the past 7 de

Abdominal discomfort

1Yes 2No 3Unsure Obs MOSE
OVERALL 59 931 1.0 6068 +/-1
EDUCATION HS or Less 55 931 1.4 1280 +/-3
Some College 6.7 921 1.2 2206 +/-2
Bach or More 56 93.9 0.5 2580 +/-2
INCOME Less than 25K 6.4 916 2.0 1146 +/-3
25K49K 59 927 1.4 1325 +/-3
50Kk74K 49 944 0.7 1155 +/-3
75K149K 6.3 93.3 0.4 1720 +/-2
Greater than 150K 5.2 94.2 0.6 708 +/-4
GENDER Female 7.3 919 0.8 3544 +/-2
Male 44 94.3 1.3 2524  +/-2
Rac#¢ETHNICITY NH White 6.6 923 1.1 4117 +/-2
NH Black 43 94.2 1.5 476  +/-4
NH Asian 3.0 952 1.8 308 +/-6
NH Other 48 952 0.0 320 +/-5
Hispanic 55 94.0 0.6 837 +/-3
CAREsIDENTS CA Resident 56 93.3 1.1 1814 +/-2

cr001: Have you experienced any of the following symptoms in the past 7 de

Vomiting
1Yes 2No 3 Unsure Obs MOSE
OVERALL 1.0 98.2 0.8 6067 +/-1
EDuCATION HS or Less 09 979 1.2 1279 +/-3
Some College 11 979 1.0 2206 +/-2
Bach or More 1.0 98.8 0.3 2580 +/-2
INCOME Less than 25K 1.7 97.0 1.3 1145 +/-3
25k49K 0.7 979 1.4 1326 +/-3
50k 74K 1.0 984 0.6 1155 +/-3
75K149K 0.9 99.0 0.2 1721 +/-2
Greater than 150K 0.2  99.1 0.6 706 +/-4
GENDER Female 1.4 979 0.7 3546 +/-2

Understanding Coronavirus in America

10

Crosstab Tables. Contact: H@usc.edu



USC Center for Economic and Social Research

YRS NEA G I Yy RA Y 3 Understanding@CorodavirdgRneAméricacking survey, Crosstab Tables

Male
Race¢ETHNICITY NH White
NH Black
NH Asian
NH Other
Hispanic
CAREsIDENTS CA Resident

0.5
11
0.9
1.0
14
0.5
0.7

98.5
98.0
97.6
98.1
98.6
99.4
99.1

1.0
0.9
15
0.9
0.0
0.1
0.2

2521
4117
477
307
320
836
1812

+

+ +
\\\I\\\\
NWAOBRNN

cr001: Have you experienced any of thalowing symptoms in the past 7 days'

Hair Loss
1Yes 2No 3Unsure Obs MOSE
OVERALL 29 955 1.6 6067 +/-1
EDUCATION HS or Less 31 951 1.9 1278 +/-3
Some College 3.8 945 1.7 2206 +/-2
Bach or More 2.1 96.7 1.2 2581 +/-2
INCOME Less than 25K 41 94.0 1.9 1146 +/-3
25K49K 3.2 941 2.7 1323 +/-3
50Kk74K 28 95.8 1.4 1155 +/-3
75K149K 20 974 0.6 1721 +/-2
Greaterthan 150K 2.1  96.4 1.5 708 +/-4
GENDER Female 4.7 93.7 1.6 3544 +/-2
Male 1.0 975 1.6 2523  +/-2
Rac#¢ETHNICITY NH White 21 96.2 1.7 4117 +/-2
NH Black 0.6 97.7 1.7 477  +/-4
NH Asian 56 935 0.9 308 +/-6
NH Other 20 96.6 1.4 320 +/-5
Hispanic 7.0 916 15 835 +/-3
CAREsIDENTS CA Resident 44 94.1 1.5 1812 +/-2

cr001: Have you experienced any of the following symptoms in the past 7 de

Dry skin
1Yes 2No 3 Unsure Obs MOSE
OVERALL 9.6 89.6 0.8 6066 +/-1
EDuCATION HS or Less 8.3 905 1.2 1281 +/-3
Some College 10.2 89.2 0.6 2206 +/-2
Bach or More 10.6 88.9 0.5 2577 +/-2
INCOME Less than 25K 10.0 88.7 1.2 1146 +/-3
25k49K 10.1 88.6 1.4 1326 +/-3
50k 74K 9.2 905 0.4 1154 +/-3
75K149K 9.2 905 0.3 1718 +/-2
Greater than 150K 9.8  89.7 0.5 708 +/-4
GENDER Female 125 86.8 0.6 3541 +/-2

Understanding Coronavirus in America
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Male 6.5 925 1.0 2525
Race¢ETHNICITY NH White 10.6 88.3 1.0 4118
NH Black 47 94.7 0.6 476
NH Asian 10.7 88.4 0.9 308
NH Other 11.1 88.7 0.2 320
Hispanic 85 914 0.1 834
CAReEsIDENTS CA Resident 8.8 90.9 0.3 1811

+

+ +
\\\I\\\\
NWAOBRNN

cr001: Have you experienced any of the following symptoms in the past 7 de

Body temperaturehigher than 100.4 F or 38.0 C

1Yes 2No 3Unsure Obs MOSE
OVERALL 0.4 985 1.1 6067 +/-1
EDUCATION HS or Less 0.6 97.7 1.8 1278 +/-3
Some College 0.4 984 1.1 2208 +/-2
Bach or More 0.2 99.3 0.4 2579 +/-2
INCOME Lesghan 25K 0.2 9738 2.0 1145 +/-3
25K49K 0.8 97.2 2.0 1325 +/-3
50Kk74K 0.1 99.8 0.1 1155 +/-3
75K149K 0.5 99.0 0.5 1720 +/-2
Greater than 150K 0.4 98.9 0.7 708 +/-4
GENDER Female 0.4 987 1.0 3544 +/-2
Male 0.5 98.3 1.3 2523  +/-2
Rac#¢ETHNICITY NH White 0.5 98.3 1.2 4118 +/-2
NH Black 0.5 984 1.1 475  +/-4
NH Asian 0.0 99.9 0.1 308 +/-6
NH Other 0.9 98.2 0.9 320 +/-5
Hispanic 0.0 98.8 11 836 +/-3
CAREsIDENTS CAResident 0.4 987 1.0 1813 +/-2

cr001: Have you experienced any of the following symptoms in the past 7 de

Diarrhea
1Yes 2No 3 Unsure Obs MOSE
OVERALL 54 937 0.9 6069 +/-1
EDuCATION HS or Less 50 937 1.3 1279 +/-3
SomeCollege 55 935 0.9 2208 +/-2
Bach or More 58 93.9 0.3 2580 +/-2
INCOME Less than 25K 39 942 1.8 1146 +/-3
25K49K 56 93.0 1.4 1326 +/-3
50Kk74K 55 944 0.1 1156 +/-3
75K149K 6.1 935 0.4 1719 +/-2
Greater than 150K 6.3 93.6 0.1 708 +/-4
GENDER Female 57 934 0.9 3546 +/-2
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Male 51 941 0.8 2523
Race¢ETHNICITY NH White 6.5 927 0.8 4118
NH Black 24 956 2.1 476
NH Asian 34 96.6 0.0 308
NH Other 3.8 96.2 0.0 321
Hispanic 48 94.7 0.5 836
CAReEsIDENTS CA Resident 58 940 0.3 1812

+

+ +
\\\I\\\\
NWAOBRNN

cr001: Have you experienced any of the following symptoms in the past 7 de

Lost sense of smell

1Yes 2No 3Unsure Obs MOSE
OVERALL 0.9 982 0.9 6065 +/-1
EDUCATION HS or Less 1.4 97.3 1.3 1278 +/-3
Some College 1.0 98.0 0.9 2206 +/-2
Bach or More 0.3 99.3 0.4 2579 +/-2
INCOME Less than 25K 1.9 96.9 1.3 1143 +/-3
25K49K 0.7 97.8 1.5 1326 +/-3
50Kk74K 0.5 98.9 0.6 1156 +/-3
75K149K 0.7 99.0 0.3 1719 +/-2
Greater than 150K 0.6  98.8 0.6 707  +/-4
GENDER Female 0.8 98.6 0.6 3541 +/-2
Male 1.1 978 1.1 2524  +/-2
Rac#¢ETHNICITY NHWhite 0.9 98.0 1.0 4116 +/-2
NH Black 0.5 987 0.7 475  +/-4
NH Asian 0.1 98.8 1.1 308 +/-6
NH Other 0.1 99.9 0.0 320 +/-5
Hispanic 16 979 0.5 836 +/-3
CAREsIDENTS CA Resident 1.4 98.3 0.3 1811 +/-2

cr001:Have you experienced any of the following symptoms in the past 7 da

Skin Rash
1Yes 2No 3 Unsure Obs MOSE
OVERALL 1.9 973 0.8 6068 +/-1
EDuCATION HS or Less 1.6 97.2 1.2 1280 +/-3
Some College 20 973 0.7 2205 +/-2
Bachor More 22 975 0.3 2581 +/-2
INCOME Less than 25K 1.8 96.6 1.6 1146 +/-3
25K49K 1.6 97.0 1.4 1325 +/-3
50Kk74K 24 975 0.1 1156 +/-3
75K149K 1.3 98.6 0.1 1719 +/-2
Greater than 150K 3.2  96.3 0.6 708 +/-4
GENDER Female 20 974 0.6 3544 +/-2
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Male 1.8 97.3 0.9 2524  +/-2
Race¢ETHNICITY NH White 1.6 974 0.9 4117 +/-2
NH Black 1.5 973 1.2 477  +/-4
NH Asian 22 978 0.0 308 +/-6
NH Other 42 95.8 0.0 320 +/-5
Hispanic 26 97.2 0.2 836 +/-3
CAReEsIDENTS CA Resident 2.7 96.9 0.4 1814 +/-2

cr002: Have you been tested for coronavirus since [date of previous survey]? If so, what was the result?

Tested for COVH29
Tested Positive Tested Negative Tested Don't Know Resul Not Tested Obs MOSE
OVERALL 0.4 9.8 0.6 89.2 6073 +/-1
EDUCATION HS or Less 0.3 11.5 0.5 87.7 1281 +/-3
Some College 0.6 8.9 1.0 89.4 2210 +/-2
Bach or More 0.2 8.6 0.5 90.6 2580 +/-2
INCOME Less than 25K 0.7 12.8 0.9 85.7 1147 +/-3
25K49K 0.3 10.7 0.9 88.2 1327 +/-3
50Kk74K 0.0 8.2 0.2 91.6 1156 +/-3
75K149K 0.4 7.8 0.4 91.3 1720 +/-2
Greater than 150K 0.3 8.4 1.2 90.1 708 +/-4
GENDER Female 0.3 10.9 0.9 87.9 3546 +/-2
Male 0.4 8.6 0.4 90.6 2527 +/-2
Rac#¢ETHNICITY NH White 0.4 7.4 0.6 91.6 4119 +/-2
NH Black 0.6 17.7 0.6 81.1 478  +/-4
NH Asian 0.0 11.6 0.0 88.4 308 +/-6
NH Other 0.0 7.2 0.7 92.2 321 +/-5
Hispanic 0.3 13.0 1.0 85.6 837 +/-3
CAREsIDENTS CA Resident 0.6 9.1 0.6 89.8 1814 +/-2

cr005: Whether or not you have had a coronavirus test, has a doctor or another healthcare professional diagnosed you asdnavobably having the coronavirus since [date of previous
survey] ?

diagnosed with the coronavirus

1Yes 2 No 3 Unsure Obs MOSE
OVERALL 0.4 98.2 1.4 6070 +/-1
EDuCATION HS or Less 0.5 97.4 2.1 1280 +/-3
Some College 0.5 98.0 15 2208 +-2
Bach or More 0.2 99.2 0.6 2580 +/-2
INCOME Less than 25K 0.6 96.1 3.3 1146 +/-3
25k49K 0.4 97.8 1.7 1327 +/-3
50Kk 74K 0.1 99.1 0.9 1155 +/-3
75K149K 0.5 99.2 0.3 1720 +/-2
Greater than 150K 0.4 99.6 0.1 708 +/-4
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GENDER Female
Male

Rac#ETHNICITY NH White
NH Black
NH Asian
NH Other
Hispanic

CARESIDENTS CA Resident

0.4
0.4
0.4
0.6
0.0
0.3
0.2
0.4

98.7
97.7
98.3
98.1
99.8
99.7
97.2
99.0

1.0
1.8
1.3
13
0.2
0.0
2.6
0.7

3546 +-2
2524 +-2
4119 +/-2
477 +/-4
308 +/-6
321 +/-5
835 +/-3
1812 +/-2

¢r007: [if cr002 !=1 AND cr005 !=1] Do you think you have been infected with the coronavirus since [date of previous Sui

think infected withcoronavirus

1 Yes 2 No Obs MOSE
OVERALL 0.4 99.6 6033 +/-1
EDUCATION HS or Less 0.1 99.9 1271 +/-3
Some College 0.7 99.3 2192 +/-2
Bach or More 0.4 99.6 2568 +/-2
INCOME Less than 25K 0.9 99.1 1134 +/-3
25K49K 0.1 99.9 1317 +/-3
50Kk74K 0.3 99.7 1152 +/-3
75K149K 0.4 99.6 1712 +/-2
Greater than 150K 0.0 100.0 704 +/-4
GENDER Female 0.6 99.4 3526 +/-2
Male 0.2 99.8 2507 +/-2
Rac#ETHNICITY NH White 0.2 99.8 4091 +/-2
NH Black 0.2 99.8 475 +/-4
NH Asian 0.9 99.1 307 +/-6
NH Other 0.8 99.2 319 +/-5
Hispanic 0.8 99.2 831 +/-3
CARESIDENTS CA Resident 0.1 99.9 1803 +/-2
cr013: Do you currently have health insurance?
have health insurance
1Yes 2No 3Unsure Obs MOSE
OVERALL 875 105 2.0 6066 +/-1
EDuCATION HS or Less 80.4 15.8 3.8 1277 +/-3
Some College 87.5 105 2.0 2208 +/-2
Bach or More 95.0 4.8 0.2 2579 +/-2
INCOME Less than 25K 73.0 211 6.0 1145 +/-3
25k49K 845 13.7 1.8 1325 +/-3
50K74K 922 76 0.3 1155 +/-3
75K149K 95.5 4.1 0.4 1720 +/-2
Greater than 150K 97.1 2.1 0.8 708 +/-4
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GENDER Female 86.7 10.9 2.4 3545
Male 88.3 10.1 1.6 2521
RacgETHNICITY NHWhite 90.3 8.0 1.8 4117
NH Black 84.1 135 2.4 477
NH Asian 88.8 9.0 2.3 307
NH Other 85.0 12.7 2.3 321
Hispanic 79.8 17.6 2.6 834
CAResIDENTS CA Resident 89.6 8.2 2.2 1809

+ +

+

+ +
NWAOBENNN

+

+ +

2. COVIHEL9 Knowledge, Expectations, and Behaviors

cr015: In the last seven days, have you done the following:

Had close contact (within 6 feet) with people who do not live with you

1Yes 2No 3Unsure Obs MOSE
OVERALL 67.6 31.2 1.2 6057 +/-1
EDUCATION HS or Less 64.0 34.2 1.8 1274 +/-3
Some College 67.0 315 15 2204 +/-2
Bach or More 71.7 28.0 0.3 2577 +/-2
INCOME Less than 25K 547 424 2.8 1141 +/-3
25K49K 65.8 325 1.7 1325 +/-3
50K74K 71.8 27.6 0.6 1154 +/-3
75K149K 74.3 25.6 0.1 1716  +/-2
Greater than 150K 75.2 24.4 0.4 708 +/-4
GENDER Female 66.8 32.2 1.0 3541 +/-2
Male 68.4 30.2 1.4 2516 +/-2
Rac¢ETHNICITY NH White 72.2 26.8 1.1 4113 +/-2
NH Black 49.1 48.7 2.2 476  +/-4
NH Asian 574 415 1.1 307 +/-6
NH Other 741 254 0.5 320 +/-5
Hispanic 65.2 33.7 11 831 +/-3
CAREsIDENTS CA Resident 625 36.1 1.5 1808 +/-2

cr015: In the last seven days, have you done the following:

Goneout to a bar, club, or other place where people gather

1Yes 2No 3Unsure Obs MOSE
OVERALL 12.3 86.7 1.0 6056 +/-1
EDUCATION HS or Less 11.4 86.8 1.9 1276  +/-3
Some College 131 85.9 1.0 2203 +/-2
Bach or More 126 87.2 0.2 2575 +/-2
INCOME Less than 25K 9.6 87.9 2.6 1142 +/-3
25K49K 10.4 88.2 1.4 1325 +/-3
50K74K 13.3 86.4 0.3 1152 +/-3
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75K149K 145 85.3 0.2 1716  +/-2
Greater than 150K 14.6 85.2 0.2 708 +/-4
GENDER Female 10.6 88.5 0.9 3540 +/-2
Male 14.1 84.8 1.1 2516 +/-2
RacgETHNICITY NH White 14.4 84.8 0.8 4111 +/-2
NH Black 7.2 90.9 1.9 476  +/-4
NH Asian 43 9438 0.9 307 +/-6
NH Other 9.2 905 0.4 320 +/-5
Hispanic 111 87.7 13 832 +/-3
CAResIDENTS CA Resident 83 915 0.2 1806 +/-2
cr015: In the last seven days, have you done the following:
Gone to the grocery store or pharmacy
1Yes 2No 3Unsure Obs MOSE
OVERALL 82.2 16.9 0.9 6057 +/-1
BEbucATION HS or Less 771 21.3 1.6 1275 +/-3
Some College 84.8 14.3 0.9 2205 +/-2
Bach or More 85.5 14.3 0.2 2575 +/-2
INCOME Less than 25K 73.7 24.1 2.2 1140 +/-3
25K49K 83.0 15.7 1.3 1325 +/-3
50K74K 85.2 144 0.4 1155 +/-3
75K149K 85.0 14.8 0.2 1717 +/-2
Greater than 150K 86.3 13.5 0.2 707  +/-4
GENDER Female 825 16.8 0.7 3541 +/-2
Male 81.9 16.9 1.2 2516 +/-2
Rac¢ETHNICITY NH White 83.4 15.8 0.8 4113 +/-2
NH Black 78.1 20.9 1.0 475  +/-4
NHAsian 82.3 16.8 0.9 307 +/-6
NH Other 84.0 15.6 0.4 320 +/-5
Hispanic 80.2 18.5 14 832 +/-3
CAREsIDENTS CA Resident 83.0 16.7 0.3 1807 +/-2

cr015: In the last seven days, have you done the following:

Gone to a friendneighbor, or relatives residence (that is not your own)

1Yes 2No 3Unsure Obs MOSE
OVERALL 46.9 52.0 1.0 6059 +/-1
EDUCATION HS or Less 49.8 48.4 1.7 1276  +/-3
Some College 449 54.0 11 2204 +/-2
Bach or More 453 54.4 0.3 2577 +/-2
INCOME Less than 25K 42.4 54.6 2.9 1141 +/-3
25K49K 475 51.2 1.3 1325 +/-3
50K74K 49.2 50.4 0.3 1155 +/-3
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75K149K 489 51.1 0.1 1717
Greater than 150K 46.1 53.7 0.2 708
GENDER Female 478 514 0.7 3541
Male 46.0 52.7 1.4 2518
RacgETHNICITY NH White 51.0 48.2 0.8 4114
NH Black 329 64.7 2.4 476
NH Asian 329 67.1 0.0 307
NH Other 54.8 44.8 0.4 320
Hispanic 442 543 15 832
CAResIDENTS CA Resident 40.1 59.4 0.5 1808

+

+

+

+

+

+ +

+
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+

cr015: In the last seven days, have you done the following:

Had visitors such as friends, neighbors or relatives at your residence

1Yes 2No 3 Unsure Obs MOSE

OVERALL 46.6 52.3 1.1 6054
EDUCATION HS or Less 48.2 50.0 1.7 1274
Some College 455 52.9 1.6 2202
Bach or More 45,6 54.3 0.1 2576
INCOME Less than 25K 39.8 57.6 2.5 1141
25K49K 45,2 53.3 1.6 1321
50K74K 50.0 49.1 0.8 1155
75K149K 50.2 49.6 0.1 1716
Greater than 150K 48.2 51.6 0.2 708
GENDER Female 457 53.4 1.0 3537
Male 476 51.1 1.3 2517
Rac¢ETHNICITY NH White 51.2 47.8 1.0 4110
NH Black 35.8 62.0 2.2 476
NH Asian 28.6 71.3 0.0 307
NH Other 48.4 51.3 0.4 320
Hispanic 42.1 56.6 1.3 831
CAREsIDENTS CA Resident 38.7 61.1 0.2 1808

+/-1
+/-3

trFFFFFFF o+
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cr015: In the last seven days, have you done fhowing:

Attended a gathering with more than 10 people, such as a reunion, wedding, fu

1Yes 2No 3Unsure Obs MOSE
OVERALL 19.0 79.9 1.1 6057 +/-1
EDUCATION HS or Less 19.4 78.8 1.7 1275 +/-3
Some College 17.8 80.8 14 2204  +/-2
Bach or More 19.5 80.4 0.1 2576  +/-2
INCOME Less than 25K 13.9 835 2.6 1141  +/-3
25K49K 16.3 82.4 1.3 1325 +/-3
50K74K 228 76.4 0.7 1154 +/-3
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75K149K 222 77.8 0.0 1716 +/-2
Greater than 150K 21.1 78.3 0.6 708 +/-4
GENDER Female 19.7 79.4 0.9 3540 +/-2
Male 18.3 80.4 1.3 2517 +/-2
RacgETHNICITY NH White 209 784 0.8 4114 +/-2
NH Black 13.0 85.1 1.9 476  +/-4
NH Asian 8.8 89.8 1.4 307 +/-6
NH Other 175 81.8 0.7 320 +/-5
Hispanic 20.1 784 1.6 830 +/-3
CAResIDENTS  CA Resident 11.8 87.8 0.4 1806 +/-2
cr015: In the last seven days, have you done the following:
Sought care from a hospital or health care facility
1Yes 2No 3Unsure Obs MOSE
OVERALL 9.1 89.8 1.0 6050 +/-1
EDUCATION HS or Less 9.2 886 2.2 1275 +/-3
Some College 9.5 89.7 0.8 2202 +/-2
Bach or More 88 91.2 0.0 2571 +/-2
INCOME Less than 25K 95 88.2 2.3 1141 +/-3
25K49K 10.4 87.8 1.8 1321 +/-3
50K74K 84 91.2 0.4 1153 +/-3
75K149K 82 916 0.2 1715 +/-2
Greater than 150K 9.3  90.5 0.2 707  +/-4
GENDER Female 10.0 89.2 0.9 3534 +/-2
Male 8.2 905 1.3 2516 +/-2
Rac¢ETHNICITY NH White 10.4 88.5 1.0 4109 +/-2
NH Black 84 90.2 1.4 474  +/-5
NH Asian 3.3 96.7 0.0 307 +/-6
NH Other 9.2 904 0.4 319 +/-5
Hispanic 6.6 92.0 14 831 +/-3
CAREsIDENTS CA Resident 85 91.2 0.3 1807 +/-2
cr015: In the last seven daykave you done the following:
Been placed in isolation or quarantine
1Yes 2No 3Unsure Obs MOSE
OVERALL 2.3 96.6 1.1 6056 +/-1
EDUCATION HS or Less 2.8 955 1.7 1275 +/-3
Some College 15 96.8 1.7 2203 +/-2
Bach or More 24 976 0.1 2576 +/-2
INCOME Less than 25K 29 943 2.8 1142 +/-3
25K49K 23 96.2 1.4 1323 +/-3
50K74K 1.2 98.2 0.6 1155 +/-3
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75K149K

Greater than 150K
GENDER Female

Male
RacgETHNICITY NH White

NH Black

NH Asian

NH Other

Hispanic
CAREsIDENTS CA Resident

2.7
2.2
2.5
2.1
2.2
2.3
3.1
3.0
2.2
3.9

97.3
97.4
96.5
96.7
96.9
96.1
96.9
96.6
95.6
95.7

0.0
0.4
1.0
1.2
0.9
16
0.0
0.4
2.2
0.4

1715
708
3540
2516
4114
476
307
320
829
1805

+

+

+

+

+

+ +

+
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cr015: In the last seven days, have you done the following:

Remained in your residence at all times, except for essential activities or ex

1Yes 2No 3Unsure Obs MOSE
OVERALL 36.3 61.6 2.1 6056 +/-1
EDUCATION HS or Less 36.0 61.0 2.9 1272 +/-3
Some College 38.3 58.9 2.8 2205 +/-2
Bach or More 35.0 64.2 0.8 2577 +/-2
INCOME Less than 25K 41.3 54.8 3.8 1139 +/-3
25K49K 40.0 56.7 3.3 1324 +/-3
50K74K 344 645 1.1 1155 +/-3
75K149K 324 66.9 0.7 1717 +/-2
Greater than 150K 30.2 68.4 1.4 708 +/-4
GENDER Female 38.4 595 2.2 3539 +/-2
Male 34.0 63.9 2.1 2517 +/-2
Rac¢ETHNICITY NH White 31.5 66.7 1.8 4112  +/-2
NH Black 46.8 51.4 1.8 476  +/-4
NH Asian 53.4 46.2 0.3 307 +/-6
NH Other 345 645 1.0 320 +/-5
Hispanic 41.8 54.0 4.2 831 +/-3
CAREsIDENTS CA Resident 50.2 48.9 0.8 1807 +/-2
cr015: In the last sevedays, have you done the following:
Shared items like towels or utensils with other people
1Yes 2No 3Unsure Obs MOSE
OVERALL 266 72.2 1.2 6052 +/-1
EDUCATION HS or Less 239 743 1.9 1273  +/-3
Some College 249 73.8 1.3 2201 +/-2
Bach or More 30.7 69.0 0.3 2576 +/-2
INCOME Less than 25K 199 775 2.6 1138 +/-3
25K49K 20.6 77.8 15 1324 +/-3
50K74K 275 721 0.5 1154 +/-3
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75K149K 32.1 675 0.4 1716  +/-2
Greater than 150K 39.6 60.1 0.3 707  +/-4
GENDER Female 27.1 721 0.8 3537 +/-2
Male 26.1 724 1.5 2515 +/-2
RacgETHNICITY NH White 29.1 69.7 1.2 4111 +/-2
NH Black 10.6 88.5 0.9 474  +/-5
NH Asian 27.2 72.8 0.0 307 +/-6
NH Other 28.9 707 0.4 319 +/-5
Hispanic 278 705 1.7 831 +/-3
CAResIDENTS CA Resident 27.7 71.6 0.6 1807 +/-2
cr015: In the last seven days, have you done the following:
Had close contact (within 6 feet) with people who live with you
1Yes 2No 3Unsure Obs MOSE
OVERALL 79.1 19.9 1.0 6051 +/-1
EDUCATION HS or Less 76.9 21.4 1.7 1274 +/-3
Some College 78.9 19.7 1.3 2202 +/-2
Bach or More 815 184 0.1 2573 +/-2
INCOME Less than 25K 62.6 34.9 2.5 1140 +/-3
25K49K 75.8 22.8 1.3 1323 +/-3
50K74K 83.9 155 0.6 1153 +/-3
75K149K 87.2 127 0.1 1716  +/-2
Greater than 150K 92.9 6.7 0.3 706  +/-4
GENDER Female 779 214 0.7 3534 +/-2
Male 80.4 18.2 1.3 2517 +/-2
Rac¢ETHNICITY NH White 81.8 17.3 0.9 4110 +/-2
NH Black 63.8 345 1.7 475  +/-4
NH Asian 75.0 25.0 0.1 307 +/-6
NH Other 819 17.7 0.4 320 +/-5
Hispanic 80.7 18.0 1.3 829 +/-3
CAREsIDENTS CA Resident 79.2 20.3 0.5 1805 +/-2

cr015: In the last sevedays, have you done the following:

Gone outside to walk, hike, or exercise

1Yes 2No 3Unsure Obs MOSE
OVERALL 75.9 233 0.8 6055 +/-1
EDUCATION HS or Less 71.6 26.8 1.6 1275 +/-3
Some College 716 27.6 0.9 2203 +/-2
Bach or More 83.6 16.4 0.0 2575 +/-2
INCOME Less than 25K 63.0 34.9 2.0 1141 +/-3
25K49K 73.1 25.8 1.2 1325 +/-3
50K74K 79.0 20.6 0.3 1152 +/-3
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75K149K 81.6 18.3 0.1 1716  +/-2
Greater than 150K 89.5 10.1 0.4 708 +/-4
GENDER Female 71.1 28.2 0.8 3541 +/-2
Male 81.0 18.1 0.9 2514 +/-2
RacgETHNICITY NH White 81.1 18.0 0.9 4111 +/-2
NH Black 62.3 36.7 1.0 476  +/-4
NH Asian 779 21.9 0.1 307 +/-6
NH Other 79.5 20.1 0.4 320 +/-5
Hispanic 64.2 35.0 0.8 831 +/-3
CAResIDENTS CA Resident 71.8 28.0 0.2 1806 +/-2

cr015: In the last seven days, have you done the following:

Attended a political rally, protest, or demonstration

1Yes 2No 3 Unsure Obs MOSE

OVERALL 0.7 985 0.8 6051 +/-1
EDUCATION HS or Less 1.0 974 1.6 1272 +/-3
Some College 0.7 985 0.8 2203 +/-2
Bach or More 0.4 995 0.1 2574 +/-2
INCOME Less than 25K 1.1 96.8 2.1 1141 +/-3
25K49K 0.6 98.2 1.3 1321 +/-3
50K74K 0.2 994 0.4 1153 +/-3
75K149K 09 99.1 0.0 1716  +/-2
Greaterthan 150K 0.5 99.3 0.2 707  +/-4
GENDER Female 0.5 98.9 0.6 3535 +/-2
Male 1.0 98.0 1.1 2516 +/-2
Rac¢ETHNICITY NH White 0.8 984 0.8 4110 +/-2
NHBlack 09 984 0.7 473  +/-5
NH Asian 09 99.1 0.0 307 +/-6
NH Other 0.6 99.0 0.4 319 +/-5
Hispanic 0.3 984 1.3 832 +/-3
CAREsIDENTS CA Resident 0.5 99.2 0.3 1805 +/-2

cr015: In the last seven days, have you done fhowing:

Attended an inperson religious service

1Yes 2No 3Unsure Obs MOSE

OVERALL 11.0 88.1 0.9 6056 +/-1
EDUCATION HS or Less 11.0 87.2 1.8 1276  +/-3
Some College 104 88.6 1.0 2202 +/-2
Bach or More 11.4 88.6 0.0 2576 +/-2
INCOME Less than 25K 84 894 2.2 1142 +/-3
25K49K 105 87.9 1.6 1324 +/-3
50K74K 11.4 88.2 0.4 1154 +/-3
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75K149K 13.3 86.7 0.0 1715 +/-2
Greater than 150K 11.1 88.7 0.2 708 +/-4
GENDER Female 10.8 88.3 0.8 3541 +/-2
Male 11.2 87.8 1.1 2515 +/-2
RacgETHNICITY NH White 13.0 86.1 0.9 4113 +/-2
NH Black 57 931 1.3 476  +/-4
NH Asian 41 959 0.0 306 +/-6
NH Other 9.5 90.2 0.4 320 +/-5
Hispanic 9.6 89.0 13 831 +/-3
CAResIDENTS CA Resident 55 93.9 0.6 1804 +/-2

cr015: In the last seven days, have you done the following:

Traveled by airplane

1Yes 2No 3 Unsure Obs MOSE

OVERALL 1.8 97.3 0.9 6050 +/-1
EDUCATION HS or Less 1.5 97.0 1.5 1271 +/-3
Some College 09 984 0.7 2202 +/-2
Bach or More 29 96.8 0.3 2575 +/-2
INCOME Less than 25K 1.4 96.8 1.8 1139 +/-3
25K49K 1.1 976 1.3 1324 +/-3
50K74K 1.6 98.0 0.4 1152 +/-3
75K149K 26 97.3 0.1 1716  +/-2
Greaterthan 150K 2.8 96.5 0.7 706  +/-4
GENDER Female 1.5 979 0.7 3537 +/-2
Male 2.2 96.8 1.1 2513 +4/-2
Rac¢ETHNICITY NH White 1.8 975 0.7 4108 +/-2
NH Black 23 96.9 0.8 475  +/-4
NH Asian 28 959 1.3 307 +/-6
NH Other 1.2 985 0.4 320 +/-5
Hispanic 14 973 1.3 830 +/-3
CAREsIDENTS CA Resident 1.9 97.7 0.4 1806 +/-2

cr015: In the last seven days, have you done the following:

Traveled by public transportation (busubway, commuter rail, etc.)

1Yes 2No 3Unsure Obs MOSE

OVERALL 3.6 953 1.1 6049 +/-1
EDUCATION HS or Less 3.2 949 1.9 1271 +/-3
Some College 3.1 957 11 2203 +/-2
Bach or More 44 954 0.2 2573  +/-2
INCOME Less thar5K 53 922 2.5 1139 +/-3
25K49K 22 96.2 1.7 1323 +/-3
50K74K 3.3 96.0 0.7 1152 +/-3

Understanding Coronavirus in America 23 Crosstab TablesContact: uat@usc.edu



USC Center for Economic and Social Research
YRS NEA G I Yy RA Y 3 Understanding@CorodavirdgRneAméricacking survey, Crosstab Tables

75K149K 36 964 0.0 1714  +/-2
Greater than 150K 3.8 96.0 0.2 708 +/-4
GENDER Female 36 954 1.0 3536 +/-2
Male 36 952 1.2 2513 +/-2
RacgETHNICITY NH White 25 96.5 1.0 4107 +/-2
NH Black 85 90.1 1.4 474  +/-5
NH Asian 48 952 0.0 307 +/-6
NH Other 1.5 979 0.6 320 +/-5
Hispanic 41 94.2 1.7 831 +/-3
CAResiDENTS CAResident 3.3 96.1 0.7 1807 +/-2

cr069: [if cr015a = 1 OR cr015b = 1 OR cr015¢c = 1 OR cr015d = 1 OR cr015e = 1 OR cr015f = 1 OR cr015k = 1 OR dd@55 = 1 OR ¢r015n = 1 OR cr015r = 1 OR cr015s = 1] For each
following activities, please indicate how often, if ever, you wore a mask or face covering.

gone out to a bar, club, or other place where people gather

Always Most of the time Sometimes Rarely Never Unsure Obs MOSE
OVERALL 27.4 19.9 20.2 11.3 20.9 0.3 701 +/-4
EbucATION HS or Less 29.3 12.0 15.9 15.8 26.9 0.0 140 +/-8
Some College 25.6 20.6 23.4 104 19.0 1.0 265 +/-6
Bach or More 27.1 26.7 21.6 7.7 16.8 0.1 296 +/-6
INCOME 25K49K 33.2 15.9 17.0 13.1 19.4 1.5 131 +/-9
50Kk 74K 26.3 23.8 20.4 15.7 13.8 0.0 142 +/-8
75K 149K 22.6 20.1 21.3 8.0 28.0 0.0 234 +/-6
Greater than 150K 29.2 20.3 27.9 8.2 14.4 0.0 104 +/-10
GENDER Female 27.4 20.2 18.0 13.7 20.6 0.0 356 +/-5
Male 27.4 19.6 22.0 9.3 21.2 0.6 345 +/-5
Rac#ETHNICITY NH White 22.6 20.4 215 11.0 24.0 0.4 546 +/-4
CARESIDENTS CA Resident 274 24.2 26.7 13.4 8.0 0.3 133 +/-8

cr069: [if cr015a = 1 OR cr015b = 1 OR cr015¢ = 1 OR cr015d er@16&R= 1 OR cr015f = 1 OR cr015k = 1 OR ¢r015/ = 1 OR cr015m = 1 OR cr015n = 1 OR cr015r =1 OR cr015s = 1] F
following activities, please indicate how often, if ever, you wore a mask or face covering.

gone to the grocery store or pharmacy

Always Most of the time Sometimes Rarely Never Unsure Obs MOSE
OVERALL 80.2 6.9 6.8 3.0 3.0 0.1 5056 +/-1
EDuCATION HS or Less 71.6 8.9 10.1 4.7 4.7 0.0 996 +/-3
Some College 79.4 7.1 7.6 2.8 3.0 0.1 1853 +-2
Bach or More 88.8 5.0 3.2 1.6 1.4 0.0 2205 +/-2
INCOME Less than 25K 71.8 9.1 10.3 51 3.5 0.2 872 +/-3
25K49K 80.5 5.8 7.6 2.8 3.3 0.0 1105 +/-3
50K74K 80.5 6.9 7.3 2.4 2.9 0.0 995 +/-3
75K149K 82.0 6.8 51 3.0 3.1 0.1 1475 +/-3
Greater than 150K 89.8 5.7 2.1 0.7 1.8 0.0 599 +/-4
GENDER Female 81.6 5.7 6.8 3.2 2.7 0.1 2955 +/-2
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Male 78.6 8.3 6.9 2.7 3.4 0.0 2101 +/-2
RACEETHNICITY NH White 78.4 8.3 5.9 3.4 4.1 0.0 3486 +/-2
NH Black 83.6 6.1 7.4 2.6 0.0 0.3 379 +/-5
NH Asian 84.3 2.2 11.9 1.6 0.0 0.0 254 +/-6
NH Other 81.4 3.4 7.9 4.2 3.1 0.0 256 +/-6
Hispanic 83.1 4.7 8.6 1.8 1.9 0.0 671 +/-4
CARESIDENTS CA Resident 89.5 4.2 4.7 1.2 0.4 0.0 1488 +/-3

cr069: [if cr015a = 1 OR cr015b = 1 OR cr015¢c = 1 OR cr015d = 1 OR cr015e = 1 OR cr015f = 1 OR cr015k = 1 OR dd@55 = 1 OR ¢r015n = 1 OR cr01%rGR cr015s = 1] For each of tt
following activities, please indicate how often, if ever, you wore a mask or face covering.

friend, neighbor, or other relatives residence

Always Most of the time Sometimes Rarely Never Unsure Obs MOSE
OVERALL 8.5 9.6 16.1 17.8 47.9 0.1 2747 +/-2
EbucATION HS or Less 7.8 9.0 17.1 15.9 50.3 0.0 614 +/-4
Some College 11.0 10.7 13.9 18.2 45.8 0.3 982 +/-3
Bach or More 7.3 9.7 16.6 19.4 47.0 0.0 1149 +/-3
INCOME Less than 25K 10.5 15.8 17.6 18.8 37.2 0.1 447 +/-5
25K49K 10.8 8.2 18.0 17.4 45.4 0.2 610 +/-4
50Kk 74K 8.3 9.9 13.1 15.8 52.9 0.0 549 +/-4
75K 149K 6.0 7.1 14.8 17.8 54.1 0.2 828 +/-3
Greater than 150K 6.0 6.5 17.4 20.8 49.1 0.0 305 +/-6
GENDER Female 9.4 9.5 15.4 17.8 47.8 0.1 1621 +-2
Male 7.4 9.8 16.8 17.8 48.1 0.1 1126 +/-3
RACEETHNICITY NH White 5.3 7.9 13.7 17.8 55.2 0.1 1984 +/-2
NH Black 26.9 11.0 26.2 18.6 17.4 0.0 160 +/-8
NH Asian 13.1 18.5 26.9 16.2 25.2 0.0 115 +/-9
NH Other 12.3 8.3 12.2 19.4 47.8 0.0 142 +/-8
Hispanic 10.5 14.9 19.5 16.5 38.7 0.0 340 +/-5
CARESIDENTS CA Resident 12.9 10.9 21.0 21.7 334 0.2 728 +/-4

cr069: [if cr015a = 1 OR cr015b = 1 OR cr015¢ = 1 OR cr015d = 1 OR cr015e = 1 OR cr015f = 1 OR cr015k = 1 OR db@55 = 1 OR ¢r015n = 1 OR cr015r = 1 OR cr015s = 1] For each
following activities, please indicate how often, éver, you wore a mask or face covering.

visitors such as friends, neighbors, or relatives at residence

Always Most of the time Sometimes Rarely Never Unsure Obs MOSE
OVERALL 4.9 7.0 14.8 19.3 53.8 0.1 2745 +-2
EDucATION HS or Less 5.2 6.2 15.1 16.7 56.7 0.1 608 +/-4
Some College 5.3 8.2 13.7 19.9 52.8 0.2 991 +/-3
Bach or More 4.3 7.0 155 21.3 51.9 0.0 1144 +/-3
INCOME Less than 25K 6.9 8.2 21.7 20.4 42.8 0.0 445 +/-5
25K49K 51 6.7 12.0 219 54.2 0.2 578 +/-4
50Kk 74K 4.9 7.6 16.0 16.6 54.9 0.1 549 +/-4
75K 149K 3.8 5.0 10.8 18.6 61.8 0.0 837 +/-3
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Greater than 150K
GENDER Female
Male
NH White
NH Black
NH Other
Hispanic
CA Resident

RacgETHNICITY

CARESIDENTS

4.0
4.7
51
3.8
13.6
3.2
3.9
10.8

8.8
6.6
7.5
5.4
10.5
2.2
12.1
7.8

16.1
151
14.5
12.4
23.9
13.4
19.9
17.7

19.4
19.7
18.9
16.9
26.6
22.2
23.6
19.8

51.1
53.8
53.9
61.3
25.4
50.1
40.5
43.7

0.6 328 +/-5
0.1 1573 +-2
0.2 1172 +/-3
0.2 2027 +/-2
0.0 170 +/-8
0.0 141 +/-8
0.0 309 +/-6
0.1 676 +/-4

cr069: [if cr015a = 1 OR cr015b = 1 OR cr015¢ = 1 OR cr015d = 1 OR cr015e = 1 OR cr015f = 1 OR cr015k = 1 OR cr015h¥= 1 OR cr015n = 1 OR cr015r = 1 OR cr015s = 1] For eac

following activities, please indicate how often, if ever, you wore a mask or face covering.

attended a gathering with more than 10 people

Always Most of the time Sometimes Rarely Never Unsure Obs MOSE
OVERALL 23.7 16.9 19.3 12.4 27.6 0.1 1099 +/-3
EbucATION HS or Less 21.6 12.6 18.4 12.9 34.6 0.0 230 +/-6
Some College 20.6 18.6 19.2 13.8 27.7 0.2 401 +/-5
Bach or More 28.3 20.4 20.0 11.0 20.3 0.2 467 +/-5
INCOME Less than 25K 30.7 16.0 15.2 10.4 27.7 0.0 135 +/-8
25K49K 26.5 14.4 15.7 17.2 26.3 0.0 219 +-7
50Kk 74K 20.3 16.9 25.9 8.0 28.6 0.2 247 +/-6
75K 149K 22.5 16.6 19.7 12.2 28.8 0.2 361 +/-5
Greater than 150K 18.7 23.5 16.8 16.6 24.4 0.0 133 +/-8
GENDER Female 24.1 17.6 18.7 12.2 27.4 0.1 640 +/-4
Male 23.3 16.1 20.0 12.7 27.8 0.1 459 +/-5
Rac#ETHNICITY NH White 20.2 15.6 20.1 13.1 30.9 0.1 824 +/-3
Hispanic 18.8 26.7 19.9 10.8 23.7 0.0 137 +/-8
CARESIDENTS CA Resident 18.9 22.5 19.8 16.0 22.8 0.0 212 +-7

cr069: [if cr015a = 1 OR cr015b = 1 OR cr015¢ = 1 OR cr015d = 1 OR cr015e = 1 OR cr015f = 1 OR cr015k = 1 ORce@058h =1L OR cr015n = 1 OR cr015r = 1 OR cr015s = 1] For each

following activities, please indicate how often, if ever, you wore a mask or face covering.

sought care from a hospital or health care facility

Always Most of the time Sometimes Rarely Never Unsure Obs MOSE
OVERALL 81.9 6.2 6.5 3.8 1.0 0.5 583 +/-4
EbucATION HS or Less 79.5 7.2 9.5 2.6 12 0.0 122 +/-9
Some College 80.8 7.5 6.9 3.3 0.6 0.9 214 +-7
Bach or More 85.6 4.1 2.8 5.6 1.1 0.7 247 +/-6
INCOME Less than 25K 75.8 10.2 2.6 10.5 0.9 0.0 129 +/-9
25kK49K 82.2 4.8 10.3 2.8 0.0 0.0 129 +/-9
50k74K 84.1 6.8 4.6 0.2 1.6 2.7 106 +/-10
75K149K 83.5 5.8 6.8 2.9 1.0 0.0 152 +/-8
GENDER Female 78.0 8.2 6.4 6.3 1.0 0.0 372 +/-5
Male 87.1 3.6 6.7 0.6 1.0 1.1 211 +/-7
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RACEETHNICITY NH White 88.8 4.2 3.3 1.9 1.4 0.3 439 +/-5
CARESIDENTS CA Resident 86.2 1.0 8.5 2.0 0.3 2.2 149 +/-8

cr069: [if cr015a = 1 OR cr015b = 1 OR cr015¢c = 1 OR cr015d = 1 OR cr015e = 1 OR cr015f = 1 OR cr015k = 1 OR dd@55 = 1 OR ¢r015n = 1 OR cr015r = 1 OR cr015s = 1] For each
following activities, please indicate how often, @ver, you wore a mask or face covering.

had close contact (within 6 feet) with people who do not live with you

Always Most of the time Sometimes Rarely Never Unsure Obs MOSE
OVERALL 25.2 23.2 219 11.6 18.0 0.2 4091 +-2
EbucATION HS or Less 20.3 22.7 21.4 11.0 24.2 0.4 803 +/-3
Some College 29.5 20.0 22.4 12.0 16.0 0.0 1456 +/-3
Bach or More 26.8 25.8 22.1 11.6 13.7 0.0 1830 +/-2
INCOME Less than 25K 24.4 20.6 23.4 10.3 20.8 0.4 602 +/-4
25K49K 28.4 22.8 17.3 12.1 19.4 0.0 877 +/-3
50Kk 74K 26.9 24.5 20.6 12.6 15.3 0.2 833 +/-3
75K 149K 20.9 24.3 24.7 11.4 18.8 0.0 1256 +/-3
Greater than 150K 27.9 22.7 24.2 11.3 13.6 0.4 515 +/-4
GENDER Female 26.8 23.1 215 10.7 17.9 0.0 2378 +-2
Male 235 23.3 22.3 12.6 18.1 0.3 1713 +-2
Rac#ETHNICITY NH White 18.8 23.8 23.1 12.6 21.5 0.2 2938 +-2
NH Black 37.1 27.9 19.9 6.7 8.4 0.0 248 +/-6
NH Asian 46.0 18.4 16.8 10.6 8.2 0.0 191 +-7
NH Other 31.1 24.4 21.3 12.1 11.0 0.0 207 +-7
Hispanic 38.7 18.7 19.7 9.8 13.1 0.0 500 +/-4
CARESIDENTS CA Resident 314 27.9 19.7 10.5 10.4 0.1 1116 +/-3

cr069: [if cr015a = 1 OR cr015b = 1 OR cr0150R tr015d = 1 OR cr015e = 1 OR cr015f = 1 OR cr015k =1 OR cr015l =1 OR c¢r015m = 1 OR cr015n = 1 OR cr015r =[IFOReertl1 66 thd
following activities, please indicate how often, if ever, you wore a mask or face covering.

gone outside to walk hike, or exercise

Always Most of the time Sometimes Rarely Never Unsure Obs MOSE
OVERALL 10.6 9.2 14.8 14.8 50.3 0.2 4664 +/-1
EDUCATION HS or Less 10.7 8.0 12.6 12.5 56.0 0.2 897 +/-3
Some College 11.8 10.1 15.2 14.3 48.3 0.4 1619 +-2
Bach or More 9.7 9.8 16.6 17.3 46.5 0.1 2146 +/-2
INCOME Less than 25K 17.6 10.8 18.9 13.4 38.8 0.5 731 +/-4
25K49K 12.0 6.7 13.8 14.4 53.1 0.0 973 +/-3
50k74K 8.6 10.9 14.1 14.4 51.9 0.1 910 +/-3
75K149K 6.9 9.5 12.3 16.8 54.3 0.2 1423 +/-3
Greater than 150K 9.8 7.8 17.8 13.3 51.0 0.3 616 +/-4
GENDER Female 12.2 9.5 16.2 13.6 48.3 0.3 2586 +-2
Male 9.2 9.0 13.5 16.0 52.2 0.1 2078 +-2
Rac#ETHNICITY NH White 6.3 59 10.8 15.7 61.1 0.2 3346 +/-2
NH Black 26.1 17.8 21.4 15.7 18.0 0.9 291 +/-6
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NH Asian 22.6 211 29.3 115 15.5 0.0 224 +-7
NH Other 10.9 12.9 14.8 17.9 43.4 0.0 252 +/-6
Hispanic 16.0 13.4 23.8 10.6 36.2 0.0 542 +/-4
CARESIDENTS CA Resident 23.7 18.5 19.4 12.7 25.7 0.0 1293 +/-3

cr069: [if crol5a = 1 OR cr015b = 1 OR cr015¢ = 1 OR cr015d = 1 OR cr015e = 1 OR cr015f = 1 OR cr015k = 1 OR cd@bf = IA@MReeH15n = 1 OR cr015r = 1 OR cr015s = 1] For each «
following activities, please indicate how often, if ever, you wore a mask or face covering.

attended an inperson religious service

Always Most of the time Sometimes Rarely Never Unsure Obs MOSE
OVERALL 44.7 12.6 9.6 7.1 25.6 0.5 665 +/-4
EDUCATION HS or Less 42.3 9.1 5.7 8.2 33.6 11 143 +/-8
Some College 41.7 13.8 13.3 8.2 22.8 0.3 225 +-7
Bach or More 49.6 14.6 10.9 5.3 19.6 0.0 296 +/-6
INCOME 25K49K 49.2 8.3 7.6 8.5 24.6 1.8 147 +/-8
50K 74K 394 134 13.4 7.0 26.4 0.3 141 +/-8
75K149K 43.1 15.7 10.3 53 25.7 0.0 220 +-7
GENDER Female 46.6 11.1 9.1 6.6 26.5 0.1 381 +/-5
Male 42.7 14.1 10.1 7.6 24.7 0.8 284 +/-6
RACEETHNICITY NH White 39.7 12.4 11.8 6.9 28.6 0.6 527 +/-4
CARESIDENTS CA Resident 56.6 15.1 5.2 13.1 10.1 0.0 103 +/-10

cr069: [if cr015a = 1 OR cr015b = 1 OR cr015¢c = 1 OR cr015d = 1 OR dr@RerH15f = 1 OR cr015k = 1 OR cr0151 =1 OR cr015m = 1 OR cr015n = 1 OR ¢r015r = 1 OR cr015s = 1] Fc
following activities, please indicate how often, if ever, you wore a mask or face covering.

traveled by public transportation (bus, subwagommuter rail, etc.)

Always Most of the time Sometimes Rarely Never Unsure Obs MOSE
OVERALL 77.6 1.6 8.4 2.6 8.5 1.3 198 +-7
GENDER Female 80.0 1.9 7.7 0.6 7.3 2.4 115 +/-9

cr070: We would like to learn your generapinion about wearing a mask or face covering. Do you agree or disagree with each of the following statem

Wearing a mask helps keep me safe from coronavirus

Strongly disagree  Disagree  Neither agree nor disagree  Agree  Strongly agree Obs MOSE

OVERALL 5.7 9.3 20.6 34.2 30.2 6049 +/-1
EDuCATION HS or Less 7.0 10.3 25.5 31.9 25.3 1270 +/-3
Some College 5.5 7.9 22.5 33.4 30.6 2203  +/-2
Bach or More 4.4 9.3 14.0 37.4 34.9 2574 +/-2
INCOME Less than 25K 54 7.5 27.9 34.4 24.9 1134 +/-3
25K49K 5.7 8.2 21.6 34.2 30.3 1324  +/-3
50K74K 6.8 10.1 18.6 32.1 32.3 1155 +/-3
75K149K 5.9 11.4 17.5 34.2 31.0 1715  +/-2
Greater than 150K 34 8.6 14.1 38.5 35.4 708 +/-4
GENDER Female 55 8.9 20.2 32.2 33.1 3535 +/-2

Understanding Coronavirus in America 28 Crosstab TablesContact: uat@usc.edu



USC Center for Economic and Social Research
YRS NEA G I Yy RA Y 3 Understanding@CorodavirdgRneAméricacking survey, Crosstab Tables

Male 5.9 9.7 20.9
RacgETHNICITY  NH White 6.7 11.1 23.1
NH Black 3.3 2.5 14.3
NH Asian 31 5.0 11.4
NH Other 7.3 6.3 20.5
Hispanic 4.2 9.3 18.3
CARESIDENTS CA Resident 3.8 7.5 17.5

36.4
33.4
35.0
35.0
40.9
35.5
33.6

27.1
25.8
44.9
45.5
25.0
32.8
37.6

2514
4112
471
307
320
829
1806

cr070: We would like to learn your general opinion about wearing a maskage covering. Do you agree or disagree with each of the following statemer

Wearing a mask helps keep others safe from coronavirus

Strongly disagree  Disagree Neither agree nor disagree  Agree  Strongly agree  Obs  MOSE
OVERALL 5.0 5.1 16.8 35.1 38.0 6052 +/-1
EDUCATION HS or Less 6.6 6.3 24.1 34.6 28.4 1271 +/-3
Some College 4.7 4.7 17.3 35.7 37.6 2204  +/-2
Bach or More 34 4.1 9.0 35.3 48.2 2575  +/-2
INCOME Less than 25K 5.2 53 24.4 36.0 29.1 1136  +/-3
25K-49K 4.2 5.3 19.5 34.4 36.6 1325 +/-3
50K-74K 5.9 5.9 14.0 36.1 38.1 1155 +/-3
75K149K 5.8 4.8 13.3 33.7 42.4 1715  +/-2
Greater than 150K 2.1 3.3 9.0 36.5 49.0 708 +/-4
GENDER Female 4.5 5.3 17.6 32.3 40.3 3537 +/-2
Male 5.4 4.9 16.0 38.1 35.5 2515  +/-2
RacgETHNICITY  NH White 5.4 6.1 19.4 34.9 34.2 4113  +/-2
NH Black 3.0 25 12.3 36.7 45,5 472 +/-5
NH Asian 3.7 2.1 6.3 39.0 48.8 307 +/-6
NH Other 5.6 5.2 13.0 38.2 38.0 320 +/-5
Hispanic 5.0 4.3 14.7 33.1 43.0 830 +/-3
CARESIDENTS CA Resident 3.9 4.3 12.7 32.6 46.5 1807 +/-2

cr070: We would like to learn your general opinion about wearing a mask or face covering. Do you agdésagree with each of the following statements’

Wearing a mask is dangerous to my health

Strongly disagree  Disagree  Neither agree nor disagree  Agree  Strongly agree Obs MOSE
OVERALL 46.4 26.9 17.4 6.5 2.8 6050 +/-1
EDucATION HS or Less 33.6 29.4 24.1 8.9 39 1270  +/-3
Some College 45.3 27.6 18.1 6.4 2.6 2203  +/-2
Bach or More 60.6 23.9 9.7 4.0 1.8 2575  +/-2
INCOME Less than 25K 32.7 29.2 28.6 6.3 3.2 1135 +/-3
25K49K 43.3 28.7 17.3 7.9 2.8 1324  +/-3
50Kk 74K 47.9 26.5 14.4 7.8 34 1155 +/-3
75K149K 53.4 24.8 13.2 59 2.7 1715 +-2
Greater than 150K 63.6 24.5 8.6 2.6 0.7 708 +/-4
GENDER Female 45.9 25.5 18.7 6.8 3.0 3535 +/-2
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Male 47.0 28.5 15.9
RacgETHNICITY  NH White 44.9 26.3 17.7
NH Black 50.5 29.1 18.8
NH Asian 56.9 27.2 11.7
NH Other 51.2 22.3 15.9
Hispanic 44.8 28.7 17.2
CARESIDENTS CA Resident 55.5 26.3 12.9

6.1
8.0
0.7
1.7
55
6.4
4.8

2.5
3.0
1.0
2.6
51
2.8
0.5

2515
4111
472
307
320
830
1806

cr070: We would like to learn your general opinion about wearing a mask or face covering. Do you agree or disagree witf trecfollowing statements?

Wearing a mask is a political statement

Strongly disagree  Disagree Neither agree nor disagree  Agree  Strongly agree  Obs  MOSE
OVERALL 44.8 23.2 19.5 7.6 4.9 6049 +/-1
EDUCATION HS or Less 36.1 24.5 24.5 8.0 6.9 1271 +/-3
SomeCollege 43.8 23.6 20.7 7.4 4.4 2202 +/-2
Bach or More 54.7 21.6 13.4 7.3 3.0 2574  +/-2
INCOME Less than 25K 33.6 24.9 30.3 5.9 53 1136  +/-3
25K-49K 45.0 23.6 17.8 9.4 4.3 1324  +/-3
50K-74K 44.9 23.4 18.2 7.0 6.4 1154  +/-3
75K149K 49.7 21.7 15.6 8.2 4.8 1714  +/-2
Greater than 150K 55.7 22.5 12.2 7.2 25 708 +/-4
GENDER Female 46.6 22.9 20.2 6.2 4.1 3536 +/-2
Male 42.8 23.6 18.7 9.1 5.8 2513  +/-2
RacgETHNICITY  NHWhite 42.0 22.8 20.1 9.4 5.7 4110 +/-2
NH Black 49.5 23.4 19.6 5.2 2.3 472 +/-5
NH Asian 60.4 24.4 8.5 4.1 2.5 307 +/-6
NH Other 47.7 24.5 185 3.2 6.0 320 +/-5
Hispanic 46.5 24.0 21.0 4.7 3.8 830 +/-3
CARESIDENTS CA Resident 52.6 22.4 15.8 6.3 2.8 1806  +/-2

cr070: We would like to learn your general opinion about wearing a mask or face covering. Do you agree or disagree withf trecfollowing statements?

Wearing a mask is not needed becaulsam not infected

Strongly disagree  Disagree  Neither agree nor disagree  Agree  Strongly agree Obs MOSE
OVERALL 45.4 28.4 18.3 4.8 3.1 6052 +/-1
EDUCATION HS or Less 36.1 30.0 24.1 5.6 4.3 1272 +/-3
Some College 44.1 28.3 19.8 5.0 2.8 2203  +/-2
Bach or More 56.1 27.0 11.0 3.7 2.2 2575  +/-2
INCOME Less than 25K 37.3 32.3 23.1 4.2 3.2 1137  +/-3
25K49K 44.2 28.0 20.9 4.6 2.3 1325  +/-3
50Kk 74K 46.6 27.6 16.1 5.2 4.6 1155 +/-3
75K149K 49.5 25.7 16.0 53 35 1714 +-2
Greater than 150K 53.2 29.8 11.6 4.1 1.3 708 +/-4
GENDER Female 46.9 27.4 18.2 4.7 2.8 3538 +/-2
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Male 43.8 29.5 18.3
RacgETHNICITY  NH White 42.5 27.3 20.5
NH Black 53.3 30.5 13.3
NH Asian 61.7 29.0 7.2
NH Other 50.2 25.2 15.3
Hispanic 44.6 31.9 17.5
CARESIDENTS CA Resident 54.4 28.0 12.9

4.8
6.0
13
0.9
3.9
4.1
3.5

3.5
3.8
1.7
13
5.4
1.9
1.2

2514
4112
473
307
320
830
1807

cr070: We would like to learn your general opinion about wearing a mask or face covering. Do you agree or disagree witf trecfollowing statements?

Wearing a mask is not needed when | am with other people who lealthy

Strongly disagree  Disagree Neither agree nor disagree  Agree  Strongly agree  Obs  MOSE
OVERALL 35.6 29.7 21.5 9.7 3.4 6047 +/-1
EDUCATION HS or Less 29.5 28.7 26.5 111 4.1 1271 +/-3
Some College 34.9 29.6 22.2 9.6 3.7 2200 +/-2
Bach or More 42.4 31.0 15.8 8.3 2.6 2574  +/-2
INCOME Less than 25K 29.3 31.9 27.3 8.5 3.0 1136  +/-3
25K-49K 34.5 29.6 23.2 10.1 2.6 1323 +/-3
50K-74K 37.5 28.5 19.0 104 4.6 1154  +/-3
75K149K 38.2 29.3 17.9 10.3 4.4 1713 +/-2
Greater than 150K 41.3 29.1 19.3 8.7 1.6 708 +/-4
GENDER Female 37.0 30.0 20.7 9.3 3.0 3534 +/-2
Male 34.1 29.5 22.4 10.1 3.9 2513  +/-2
RacgETHNICITY  NH White 32.5 28.4 23.4 115 4.2 4109 +/-2
NH Black 48.7 26.9 18.6 4.4 15 472 +/-5
NH Asian 47.1 37.7 6.8 6.0 2.4 307 +/-6
NH Other 38.5 28.9 18.1 9.7 4.8 320 +/-5
Hispanic 33.7 34.5 22.2 7.7 2.0 829 +/-3
CARESIDENTS CA Resident 43.5 29.2 17.3 8.5 15 1805 +/-2

cr070: We would like to learn your general opinion about wearing a mask or face covering. Do you agree or disagree withf trecfollowing statements?

Others may feel threatened if | cover my face

Strongly disagree  Disagree  Neither agree nor disagree  Agree  Strongly agree Obs MOSE
OVERALL 40.8 34.2 19.9 4.1 1.0 6050 +/-1
EDUCATION HS or Less 35.6 33.3 25.1 4.6 14 1272 +/-3
Some College 39.1 35.6 20.5 4.0 0.8 2202  +/-2
Bach or More 47.7 34.0 13.9 3.7 0.7 2574  +/-2
INCOME Less than 25K 31.7 32.3 29.3 5.1 1.6 1135 +/-3
25K49K 38.3 34.9 20.6 5.6 0.6 1325  +/-3
50k74K 41.3 34.9 18.9 2.8 2.1 1155  +/-3
75K149K 45.3 34.3 16.1 39 0.5 1715 +-2
Greaterthan 150K 53.6 35.1 9.2 1.9 0.2 707 +/-4
GENDER Female 43.8 31.4 19.7 4.0 11 3536 +/-2
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Male 375 37.1 20.1
RacgETHNICITY  NH White 41.1 345 19.7
NH Black 38.1 32.3 25.1
NH Asian 47.4 39.8 7.5
NH Other 42.9 25.8 22.5
Hispanic 39.4 34.6 20.2
CARESIDENTS CA Resident 48.6 32.8 15.0

4.2
3.8
2.8
4.6
6.4
5.6
3.0

1.0
1.0
1.6
0.8
2.4
0.2
0.6

2514
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472
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320
830
1806

cr070: We wouldike to learn your general opinion about wearing a mask or face covering. Do you agree or disagree with each of the folibaiggents?

| keep enough distance so that | dont need a mask

Strongly disagree  Disagree Neither agree nor disagree  Agree  Strongly agree  Obs  MOSE
OVERALL 34.3 30.5 23.2 9.6 2.4 6048 +/-1
EDUCATION HS or Less 29.7 29.8 27.8 9.3 34 1271 +/-3
Some College 33.8 30.8 23.7 9.3 2.4 2201  +/-2
Bach or More 39.3 31.1 18.0 10.3 1.3 2574  +/-2
INCOME Less than 25K 30.3 31.2 28.7 7.6 2.2 1135 +/-3
25K-49K 34.9 30.7 23.1 9.0 2.3 1324  +/-3
50K-74K 33.8 29.9 21.7 11.3 3.3 1154  +/-3
75K149K 35.7 30.6 21.1 104 2.3 1714  +/-2
Greater than 150K 38.8 29.8 194 10.8 1.2 708 +/-4
GENDER Female 35.6 29.7 22.9 9.6 2.3 3537 +/-2
Male 32.9 314 23.4 9.7 2.5 2511  +/-2
RacgETHNICITY  NH White 30.4 29.6 25.9 11.7 2.5 4111 +/-2
NH Black 45.4 31.6 17.3 3.4 2.4 471 +/-5
NH Asian 45.8 35.3 11.7 5.9 1.3 307 +/-6
NH Other 33.1 30.0 21.9 10.9 4.1 320 +/-5
Hispanic 37.6 32.0 21.1 7.3 1.9 829 +/-3
CARESIDENTS CA Resident 44.1 28.4 175 8.7 1.3 1805 +/-2

cr070: We would like to learn your generapinion about wearing a mask or face covering. Do you agree or disagree with each of the following statem

We live in a free country and no one can force me to wear a mask

Strongly disagree  Disagree  Neither agree nor disagree  Agree  Strongly agree Obs MOSE
OVERALL 32.7 21.0 25.4 14.0 7.0 6051 +/-1
EDucATION HS or Less 24.9 18.6 32.3 15.4 8.8 1272 +/-3
Some College 30.8 22.4 25.4 14.1 7.3 2204  +/-2
Bach or More 42.4 22.4 18.1 12.3 4.8 2573  +/-2
INCOME Less than 25K 24.8 20.3 35.9 12.9 6.1 1137  +/-3
25K49K 33.0 19.4 26.9 14.0 6.7 1325  +/-3
50Kk 74K 31.6 21.0 23.9 16.0 7.5 1155  +/-3
75K 149K 36.5 22.0 19.7 13.8 8.0 1713 +/-2
Greater than 150K 41.8 23.5 15.9 12.8 59 708 +/-4
GENDER Female 33.6 21.3 26.6 12.7 5.8 3537 +/-2
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Male 31.8 20.6 24.0
RacgETHNICITY  NH White 30.9 19.2 25.0
NH Black 34.8 21.8 29.8
NH Asian 51.3 255 16.5
NH Other 26.8 21.1 30.8
Hispanic 33.5 25.6 25.3
CARESIDENTS CA Resident 43.1 21.9 20.7

15.3
16.2
9.8
5.0
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cr070: We would like to learn your general opinion about wearingnask or face covering. Do you agree or disagree with each of the following stateme

I would like to wear a mask, but | cannot afford to buy one

Strongly disagree  Disagree Neither agree nor disagree  Agree  Strongly agree  Obs  MOSE
OVERALL 64.4 24.6 9.7 0.7 0.7 6051 +/-1
EDUCATION HS or Less 53.9 29.3 14.9 1.0 1.0 1272  +/-3
Some College 62.9 26.0 9.9 0.7 0.5 2203 +/-2
Bach or More 76.7 18.6 4.0 0.3 0.5 2574  +/-2
INCOME Less than 25K 43.3 314 22.8 1.9 0.6 1137  +/-3
25K-49K 61.4 28.6 8.6 0.7 0.7 1325 +/-3
50K-74K 68.8 23.2 6.8 0.3 0.8 1155 +/-3
75K149K 74.9 19.8 4.6 0.1 0.6 1713 +/-2
Greater than 150K 82.6 14.8 1.9 0.0 0.7 708 +/-4
GENDER Female 63.4 24.1 11.0 0.9 0.6 3536 +/-2
Male 65.5 25.0 8.2 0.4 0.8 2515  +/-2
RacgETHNICITY  NH White 67.6 23.0 8.3 0.5 0.6 4112  +/-2
NH Black 59.3 23.3 15.3 1.9 0.2 473 +/-5
NH Asian 66.1 24.3 8.7 0.0 0.8 307 +/-6
NH Other 67.0 21.9 8.1 11 2.0 320 +/-5
Hispanic 55.0 32.2 11.2 0.6 1.0 829 +/-3
CARESIDENTS CA Resident 67.7 23.1 8.4 0.4 0.4 1805 +/-2

cr070: We would like to learn your general opinion about wearing a mask or face covering. Dagmae or disagree with each of the following statements

Wearing a mask is unnecessary because coronavirus is not a serious threat to peo

Strongly disagree  Disagree  Neither agree nor disagree  Agree  Strongly agree Obs MOSE
OVERALL 50.5 26.7 17.0 3.6 2.2 6051 +/-1
EDUCATION HS or Less 40.9 29.3 23.0 4.1 2.7 1271 +/-3
Some College 48.8 26.9 18.2 3.6 25 2203  +/-2
Bach or More 61.8 23.8 9.8 3.2 14 2575  +/-2
INCOME Less than 25K 40.8 30.7 23.5 2.9 2.0 1136  +/-3
25K49K 49.6 25.9 19.5 3.2 1.8 1324  +/-3
50Kk 74K 52.0 25.8 15.3 3.6 3.4 1155  +/-3
75K149K 54.5 24.9 13.5 5.2 2.0 1715 +-2
Greater than 150K 60.6 26.0 9.5 2.3 1.6 708 +/-4
GENDER Female 51.7 25.8 17.4 3.4 1.8 3537 +/-2
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Male 49.3 27.5 16.6 3.9 2.6 2514  +/-2
RacgETHNICITY  NH White 47.2 27.3 18.1 4.8 2.7 4112 +/-2
NH Black 61.6 225 14.4 0.8 0.7 472 +/-5
NH Asian 64.3 26.4 7.2 1.4 0.8 307 +/-6
NH Other 52.7 21.8 15.8 51 4.5 320 +/-5
Hispanic 50.3 28.4 18.2 1.8 1.3 830 +/-3
CARESIDENTS CA Resident 59.7 23.7 12.1 3.9 0.6 1807 +/-2

cr070: We would like to learn your general opinion about wearing a mask or face covering. Do you agdisagree with each of the following statements

A mask is too uncomfortable to wear

Strongly disagree  Disagree Neither agree nor disagree  Agree  Strongly agree  Obs  MOSE

OVERALL 31.3 27.4 21.0 14.8 55 6050 +/-1
BEbucATION HS or Less 22.9 25.0 26.5 18.3 7.3 1271 +/-3
Some College 29.4 28.7 22.6 13.8 5.6 2203 +/-2
Bach or More 41.6 29.1 13.9 12.1 3.3 2574  +/-2
INCOME Less than 25K 21.8 24.9 29.2 17.1 7.1 1136 +/-3
25K49K 29.1 27.2 22.3 15.9 55 1324 +/-3
50Kk74K 32.6 27.8 20.3 13.1 6.3 1154 +/-3
75K149K 35.3 29.0 16.3 15.0 4.4 1715  +/-2
Greater than 150K 43.5 29.4 13.3 10.3 3.4 708 +/-4
GENDER Female 30.7 25.5 22.3 15.2 6.3 3536 +/-2
Male 31.9 29.5 19.6 14.4 4.6 2514  +/-2
Rac¢ETHNICITY  NH White 30.7 28.0 19.9 15.7 5.8 4111 +/-2
NH Black 36.1 26.0 24.1 10.1 3.7 472 +/-5
NH Asian 35.9 29.4 20.8 12.3 1.6 307 +/-6
NH Other 30.3 26.9 21.4 16.6 4.9 320 +/-5
Hispanic 29.1 25.8 22.9 15.5 6.8 830 +/-3
CARESIDENTS CA Resident 36.7 27.1 19.7 11.8 4.6 1807 +/-2

cr016: Which of the following have you done in the last seven days to keep yourself safe from coronav

Worn a mask or other face covering

1Yes 2No 3 Unsure Obs MOSE

OVERALL 89.4 9.1 1.5 6040 +/-1
EDuCATION HS or Less 84.3 13.2 25 1269 +/-3
Some College 90.0 8.3 1.7 2200 +-2
Bach or More 94.1 55 0.4 2569 +/-2
INCOME Less than 25K 83.1 13.1 3.8 1134 +/-3
25kK49K 89.8 8.5 1.7 1323 +/-3
50k 74K 91.2 8.2 0.6 1153 +/-3
75K149K 91.0 8.4 0.6 1711 +/-2
Greater than 150K 94.3 55 0.2 706 +/-4
GENDER Female 90.3 8.3 1.5 3527 +/-2
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Male 88.4 10.0 1.6 2513 +/-2
RACEETHNICITY NH White 87.3 11.1 1.5 4106 +/-2
NH Black 93.6 3.7 2.7 473 +/-5
NH Asian 97.1 2.9 0.0 307 +/-6
NH Other 89.3 10.3 0.4 320 +/-5
Hispanic 91.4 7.2 1.4 824 +/-3
CARESIDENTS CA Resident 94.3 51 0.7 1802 +/-2

cr016: Which of the following have you done in the last seven days to keep yourself safe from coronav

Worked or studied at home

1Yes 2 No 3 Unsure Obs MOSE

OVERALL 43.2 54.0 2.8 6042 +/-1
EDUCATION HS or Less 31.4 64.1 4.4 1270 +/-3
Some College 39.1 57.9 3.0 2199 +/-2
Bach or More 58.6 40.4 1.0 2571 +/-2
INCOME Less than 25K 40.5 52.9 6.7 1133 +/-3
25K49K 39.4 56.6 3.9 1323 +/-3
50K-74K 38.5 60.8 0.7 1155 +/-3
75K149K 46.2 52.7 1.0 1711 +/-2
Greater than 150K 59.0 40.5 0.5 707 +/-4
GENDER Female 47.0 50.1 2.9 3529 +/-2
Male 39.2 58.2 2.7 2513 +/-2
Rac#ETHNICITY NH White 39.3 57.9 2.8 4111 +/-2
NH Black 48.9 46.1 5.0 471 +/-5
NH Asian 60.7 38.1 1.2 307 +/-6
NH Other 48.4 49.6 2.0 320 +/-5
Hispanic 47.1 50.8 2.2 823 +/-3
CARESIDENTS CA Resident 52.2 46.1 1.7 1801 +/-2

cr016: Which of the following have you done in the last seven days to keep yourself safedovonavirus?

Avoided eating at restaurants

1Yes 2 No 3 Unsure Obs MOSE

OVERALL 59.9 38.2 1.9 6043 +/-1
EDuCATION HS or Less 57.4 39.9 2.7 1270 +/-3
Some College 56.9 40.5 2.6 2201 +-2
Bach or More 64.7 34.6 0.7 2570 +/-2
INCOME Less than 25K 62.5 33.1 4.3 1135 +/-3
25K49K 62.5 34.9 2.7 1324 +/-3
50k74K 56.7 42.2 1.1 1153 +/-3
75K149K 57.7 41.8 0.6 1711 +/-2
Greater than 150K 59.4 40.4 0.2 707 +/-4
GENDER Female 61.1 37.1 1.8 3530 +/-2
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Male 58.6 39.3 2.1 2513 +/-2
RACEETHNICITY NH White 55.8 42.7 1.5 4109 +/-2
NH Black 71.4 24.8 3.9 473 +/-5
NH Asian 77.1 21.1 1.8 307 +/-6
NH Other 55.7 43.2 1.2 320 +/-5
Hispanic 62.2 35.4 2.4 824 +/-3
CARESIDENTS CA Resident 67.5 31.2 1.3 1801 +/-2

cr016: Which of the following have you done in the last seven days to keep yourself safe from coronav

Prayed
1Yes 2 No 3 Unsure Obs MOSE
OVERALL 56.4 40.7 2.8 6042 +/-1
EDUCATION HS orlLess 63.2 33.0 3.8 1269 +/-3
Some College 56.3 41.3 2.4 2202 +/-2
Bach or More 49.3 48.6 2.1 2569 +/-2
INCOME Less than 25K 61.3 33.6 51 1135 +/-3
25K49K 61.8 34.8 35 1323 +/-3
50K-74K 56.4 41.9 1.7 1155 +/-3
75K149K 53.2 45,2 1.6 1709 +/-2
Greater than 150K 41.4 56.7 1.8 707 +/-4
GENDER Female 62.6 34.9 2.5 3531 +/-2
Male 49.9 47.0 3.2 2511 +/-2
Rac#ETHNICITY NH White 53.1 44.1 2.8 4111 +/-2
NH Black 81.3 16.5 2.3 473 +/-5
NH Asian 39.2 57.6 3.2 307 +/-6
NH Other 45.6 52.0 2.4 320 +/-5
Hispanic 59.4 37.4 3.2 821 +/-3
CARESIDENTS CA Resident 50.1 46.8 3.1 1800 +/-2

cr016: Which of the following have you done in the last seven days to kgayrself safe from coronavirus®

Avoided public spaces, gatherings, or crowds

1Yes 2 No 3 Unsure Obs MOSE

OVERALL 69.4 28.4 2.2 6039 +/-1
EDuCATION HS or Less 64.9 31.9 3.2 1269 +/-3
Some College 67.7 29.5 2.7 2199 +-2
Bach oMore 75.4 23.9 0.7 2569 +/-2
INCOME Less than 25K 68.2 27.2 4.6 1133 +/-3
25K49K 70.9 25.8 3.3 1323 +/-3
50k 74K 68.7 30.4 1.0 1154 +/-3
75K149K 68.7 30.6 0.7 1710 +/-2
Greater than 150K 71.7 28.0 0.4 706 +/-4
GENDER Female 69.3 28.4 2.4 3527 +/-2
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Male 69.5 28.5 2.0 2512 +/-2
RACEETHNICITY NH White 66.2 31.6 2.2 4110 +/-2
NH Black 80.0 17.7 2.3 470 +/-5
NH Asian 86.7 13.2 0.2 307 +/-6
NH Other 59.4 38.2 2.4 320 +/-5
Hispanic 70.4 27.0 2.6 822 +/-3
CARESIDENTS CA Resident 74.0 24.6 1.4 1799 +/-2

cr016: Which of the following have you done in the last seven days to keep yourself safe from coronav

Avoided contact with people who could be higisk

1Yes 2 No 3 Unsure Obs MOSE

OVERALL 76.0 17.1 7.0 6043 +/-1
BEbucATION HS or Less 72.9 18.9 8.2 1269 +/-3
Some College 74.5 16.8 8.7 2201 +/-2
Bach or More 80.3 15.4 4.3 2571 +/-2
INCOME Less than 25K 73.0 17.8 9.3 1133 +/-3
25K49K 75.9 15.4 8.6 1324 +/-3
50K-74K 77.9 16.1 6.0 1155 +/-3
75K149K 76.4 18.8 4.8 1711 +/-2
Greater than 150K 77.8 16.9 5.3 707 +/-4
GENDER Female 78.1 14.9 7.0 3530 +/-2
Male 73.7 19.4 6.9 2513 +/-2
Rac#ETHNICITY NH White 73.6 19.5 6.9 4110 +/-2
NH Black 78.6 11.2 10.2 473 +/-5
NH Asian 87.8 10.3 1.9 307 +/-6
NH Other 76.5 17.9 55 319 +/-5
Hispanic 79.2 14.3 6.5 824 +/-3
CARESIDENTS CA Resident 81.6 13.6 4.7 1801 +/-2

cr016: Which of the following have you done in the last seven days to keep yourself safe from coronav

Visited a doctor

1Yes 2 No 3 Unsure Obs MOSE

OVERALL 13.9 84.5 1.6 6041 +/-1
EDuCATION HS or Less 17.2 80.5 2.3 1269 +/-3
Some College 13.2 85.0 1.7 2202 +-2
Bach or More 10.9 88.3 0.9 2568 +/-2
INCOME Less than 25K 20.1 76.0 3.9 1136 +/-3
25K49K 16.2 81.6 2.2 1322 +/-3
50k 74K 11.3 88.1 0.6 1155 +/-3
75K149K 9.9 89.7 0.5 1710 +/-2
Greater than 150K 10.2 89.5 0.3 706 +/-4
GENDER Female 16.2 82.4 1.5 3528 +/-2
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Male 11.4 86.8 1.8 2513 +/-2
RACEETHNICITY NH White 12.3 86.2 1.5 4108 +/-2
NH Black 22.8 75.0 2.2 473 +/-5
NH Asian 115 87.1 1.3 306 +/-6
NH Other 11.3 88.0 0.8 321 +/-5
Hispanic 15.0 82.9 2.0 823 +/-3
CARESIDENTS CA Resident 11.8 86.6 1.6 1800 +/-2

cr016: Which of the following have you done in the last seven days to keep yourself safe from coronav

Washed your hands with soap or used hand sanitizer several times per day

1 Yes 2 No 3 Unsure Obs MOSE

OVERALL 91.9 6.8 1.3 6044 +/-1
EDUCATION HS or Less 89.5 8.7 1.9 1269 +/-3
Some College 91.6 6.5 1.9 2202 +/-2
Bach or More 94.6 5.0 0.4 2571 +/-2
INCOME Less than 25K 88.4 8.2 34 1135 +/-3
25K49K 91.8 6.5 1.7 1324 +/-3
50k74K 93.3 6.4 0.3 1155 +/-3
75K149K 92.0 7.4 0.5 1710 +/-2
Greater than 150K 96.4 3.4 0.2 707 +/-4
GENDER Female 94.2 4.6 1.1 3530 +/-2
Male 89.3 9.1 1.6 2514 +/-2
Rac#ETHNICITY NH White 90.5 8.1 1.4 4110 +/-2
NH Black 92.9 4.7 2.3 473 +/-5
NH Asian 94.0 6.0 0.0 307 +/-6
NH Other 94.6 5.1 0.4 320 +/-5
Hispanic 95.1 3.8 11 824 +/-3
CARESIDENTS CA Resident 92.6 6.8 0.6 1802 +/-2

crO017a: Are Federal, state, or local governments currently encouraging you to limitegsential travel?

Encourage limiting noressential travel

1Yes 2 No 3 Unsure Obs MOSE

OVERALL 42.6 36.9 20.4 6044 +/-1
EDuCATION HS or Less 36.8 40.7 225 1268 +/-3
Some College 41.5 37.8 20.8 2203 +-2
Bach or More 49.8 32.4 17.9 2571 +/-2
INCOME Less than 25K 37.1 37.8 25.0 1135 +/-3
25kK49K 41.5 37.0 21.5 1322 +/-3
50k74K 41.4 40.0 18.6 1155 +/-3
75K149K 46.6 35.0 18.4 1711 +/-2
Greater than 150K 49.8 33.2 17.0 708 +/-4
GENDER Female 40.7 36.2 23.1 3531 +/-2
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Male 44,7 37.8 17.5 2513 +/-2
RACEETHNICITY NH White 40.8 38.3 20.9 4109 +/-2
NH Black 45.6 36.8 17.6 473 +/-5
NH Asian 56.3 26.1 17.6 307 +/-6
NH Other 45.9 43.3 10.8 321 +/-5
Hispanic 42.7 34.2 23.1 824 +/-3
CARESIDENTS CA Resident 56.1 20.5 23.4 1802 +/-2

cr018a: AreFederal, state, or local governments currently requiring you to limit nessential travel?

Require limiting noressential travel

1Yes 2No 3 Unsure Obs MOSE

OVERALL 18.4 61.2 20.4 6042 +/-1
EDUCATION HS or Less 19.9 56.9 23.2 1266 +/-3
Some College 19.6 60.2 20.2 2203 +/-2
Bach or More 15.9 66.6 17.5 2571 +/-2
INCOME Less than 25K 23.0 51.2 25.8 1135 +/-3
25K49K 21.0 57.8 21.2 1321 +/-3
50k74K 16.6 64.5 18.9 1155 +/-3
75K149K 15.6 66.5 17.8 1711 +/-2
Greater than 150K 12.9 70.6 16.5 708 +/-4
GENDER Female 20.0 56.9 23.1 3529 +/-2
Male 16.6 65.9 17.5 2513 +/-2
Rac#ETHNICITY NH White 12.2 68.3 19.5 4108 +/-2
NH Black 32.2 49,5 18.3 473 +/-5
NH Asian 30.1 47.7 22.2 306 +/-6
NH Other 19.6 65.3 15.2 321 +/-5
Hispanic 28.2 46.3 25.5 824 +/-3
CARESIDENTS CA Resident 29.8 44,2 26.0 1802 +/-2

cr019: How effective are the following actions for keeping you safe from coronavirus?

Wearing a face mask such as tle@e shown here

Extremely Ineffective Somewhat Ineffective Somewhat Effective Extremely Effective Unsure Obs MOSE
OVERALL 4.8 6.0 30.7 51.0 75 6026 +/-1
EDucATION HS or Less 6.8 6.5 29.2 45.3 12.2 1262 +/-3
Some College 4.4 5.8 32.2 51.0 6.6 2197 +/-2
Bach or More 2.9 5.6 31.1 57.0 3.4 2565 +/-2
INCOME Less than 25K 6.0 6.0 28.2 45.7 141 1131 +/-3
25K49K 4.3 5.8 30.8 51.1 8.0 1319 +/-3
50Kk 74K 5.6 5.9 32.8 49.6 6.0 1152 +/-3
75K 149K 4.2 6.5 32.2 53.2 39 1706 +/-2
Greater than 150K 2.9 5.3 28.0 59.8 4.1 705 +/-4
GENDER Female 4.4 4.9 29.0 52.8 9.0 3517 +/-2
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Male 5.2 7.2 325 49.1 6.0 2509 +/-2
Race¢ETHNICITY NH White 5.2 8.0 34.1 451 7.6 4100 +/-2
NH Black 4.8 2.3 19.1 63.8 10.0 468 +/-5
NH Asian 0.8 2.6 27.9 64.7 4.0 307 +/-6
NH Other 4.8 4.0 30.8 54.5 6.0 319 +/-5
Hispanic 4.4 2.4 27.1 59.1 7.0 822 +/-3
CAResIDENTS  CAResident 2.7 5.0 27.5 58.7 6.0 1796 +/-2
cr019: How effective are the following actions for keeping you safe from coronavirus?
Praying
Extremely Ineffective Somewhat Ineffective Somewhat Effective Extremely Effective Unsure Obs MOSE
OVERALL 19.9 7.3 20.2 35.8 16.9 6022 +/-1
EbucATION HS or Less 13.4 53 19.4 43.6 18.2 1262 +/-3
Some College 18.6 7.0 190.1 37.9 175 2196 +/-2
Bach or More 27.7 9.6 22.1 25.7 15.0 2562 +/-2
INCOME Less than 25K 15.0 5.5 19.3 41.7 18.6 1132 +/-3
25K49K 14.9 7.4 18.9 40.8 18.1 1316 +/-3
50Kk 74K 20.0 8.6 19.8 36.1 155 1152 +/-3
75K 149K 22.8 7.0 22.4 32.3 154 1703 +/-2
Greater than 150K 34.5 8.9 20.8 19.0 16.8 706 +/-4
GENDER Female 16.4 6.5 18.9 415 16.7 3517 +/-2
Male 23.6 8.1 21.7 29.7 17.1 2505 +/-2
RacgETHNICITY NH White 22.9 7.4 20.9 314 17.4 4099 +/-2
NH Black 6.5 2.3 15.5 63.5 12.2 466 +/-5
NH Asian 24.7 15.4 24.6 19.8 156 305 +/-6
NH Other 25.1 6.9 22.4 30.6 150 320 +/-5
Hispanic 15.1 8.0 194 38.7 18.8 822 +/-3
CAResIDENTS  CA Resident 25.0 7.6 18.6 30.3 185 1796 +/-2
cr019: How effective are the following actions for keeping you safe froomonavirus?
Washing your hands with soap or hand sanitizer
Extremely Ineffective Somewhat Ineffective Somewhat Effective Extremely Effective Unsure Obs MOSE
OVERALL 1.8 14 21.8 71.2 3.8 6029 +/-1
EbucATION HS or Less 2.6 15 20.1 68.5 7.3 1263 +/-3
Some College 14 1.9 21.6 72.5 25 2198 +/-2
Bach or More 1.2 0.9 23.8 72.9 1.3 2566 +/-2
INCOME Less than 25K 3.0 1.8 20.1 66.3 89 1131 +/-3
25K49K 1.6 2.0 21.4 70.6 4.4 1320 +/-3
50k74K 2.1 0.7 21.7 73.7 1.8 1152 +/-3
75K149K 11 1.2 24.5 71.7 1.4 1706 +/-2
Greater than 150K 1.0 0.9 19.7 76.8 15 707  +/-4
GENDER Female 14 1.1 16.2 77.0 43 3520 +/-2
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Male 2.2 1.8 27.8 64.9 33 2509 +/-2
Race¢ETHNICITY NH White 15 1.6 25.2 67.9 3.8 4102 +/-2
NH Black 4.1 0.9 8.8 80.1 6.1 468 +/-5
NH Asian 0.0 1.1 21.6 75.0 2.3 307 +/-6
NH Other 1.7 1.0 24.2 69.4 3.7 320 +/-5
Hispanic 2.1 1.0 17.8 76.1 3.0 822 +/-3
CAResIDENTS  CA Resident 1.6 1.6 19.1 75.1 26 1798 +/-2
cr019: How effective are the following actions for keeping you safe from coronavirus?
Seeing a doctor if you feel sick
Extremely Ineffective Somewhatineffective Somewhat Effective Extremely Effective Unsure Obs MOSE
OVERALL 4.0 14.4 45.9 29.3 6.4 6025 +/-1
EbucATION HS or Less 3.7 12.8 441 30.3 9.1 1261 +/-3
Some College 4.0 14.8 44.3 31.0 58 2195 +/-2
Bach or More 4.1 15.8 49.0 27.1 4.0 2567 +/-2
INCOME Less than 25K 3.9 10.6 41.7 32.2 11.6 1130 +/-3
25K49K 3.3 134 44.2 30.5 8.6 1319 +/-3
50Kk74K 4.0 15.5 47.2 29.0 4.3 1153 +/-3
75K 149K 4.5 16.7 47.8 27.9 3.1 1704 +/-2
Greater than 150K 4.0 17.4 51.9 23.9 2.9 706 +/-4
GENDER Female 4.0 14.2 447 29.9 72 3518 +/-2
Male 3.9 14.7 47.2 28.7 55 2507 +/-2
RacgETHNICITY NH White 4.3 15.9 48.1 255 6.2 4101 +/-2
NH Black 4.1 6.5 32.0 48.3 9.1 467 +/-5
NH Asian 2.0 14.0 52.6 25.8 5.6 306 +/-6
NH Other 4.4 13.8 46.6 28.4 6.9 319 +/-5
Hispanic 3.1 14.4 45.2 31.8 5.4 822 +/-3
CAResIDENTS  CA Resident 4.0 14.4 47.9 27.9 57 1794 +/-2
cr019:How effective are the following actions for keeping you safe from coronavirus?
Avoiding public spaces, gatherings, and crowds
Extremely Ineffective Somewhat Ineffective Somewhat Effective Extremely Effective Unsure Obs MOSE
OVERALL 3.0 4.2 29.7 58.2 5.0 6027 +/-1
EbucATION HS or Less 4.1 5.7 29.4 52.1 86 1261 +/-3
Some College 25 3.9 32.7 56.6 43 2198 +/-2
Bach or More 23 2.7 27.6 65.8 1.6 2566 +/-2
INCOME Less than 25K 34 54 27.6 53.4 10.3 1131 +/-3
25K49K 24 3.7 30.2 57.2 6.5 1318 +/-3
50Kk 74K 4.3 4.8 29.3 58.8 28 1153 +/-3
75K 149K 3.0 3.6 319 59.4 21 1707 +/-2
Greater than 150K 1.1 2.8 28.0 66.8 14 705  +/-4
GENDER Female 2.9 35 29.0 59.0 5.6 3518 +/-2
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Male 3.1 4.9 30.3 57.3 4.3 2509 +/-2
Race¢ETHNICITY NH White 2.9 5.2 325 54.8 47 4102 +/-2
NH Black 5.1 3.1 20.1 64.3 7.4 466  +/-5
NH Asian 0.0 1.3 23.3 71.2 4.1 307 +/-6
NH Other 3.2 1.9 29.7 60.3 4.9 320 +/-5
Hispanic 2.9 2.4 27.7 62.5 4.5 822 +/-3
CAResIDENTS  CA Resident 11 4.5 25.0 65.8 36 1795 +/-2
cr019: How effective are the following actions for keeping you safe from coronavirus?
Avoidinghospitals and clinics
Extremely Ineffective Somewhat Ineffective Somewhat Effective Extremely Effective Unsure Obs MOSE
OVERALL 3.2 11.2 45.5 32.0 8.1 6029 +/-1
EbucATION HS or Less 3.8 9.4 41.0 33.3 125 1262 +/-3
Some College 2.7 11.4 45.7 33.0 7.2 2199 +/-2
Bach or More 2.9 13.1 50.1 29.7 4.2 2566 +/-2
INCOME Less than 25K 3.4 9.2 42.2 30.2 151 1129 +/-3
25K49K 2.7 9.4 43.6 35.8 8.5 1319 +/-3
50Kk74K 2.8 104 46.9 33.7 6.2 1153 +/-3
75K 149K 3.8 13.1 48.3 30.3 45 1708 +/-2
Greater than 150K 2.9 16.7 47.6 28.3 4.5 707 +/-4
GENDER Female 3.0 9.6 44.9 33.8 87 3521 +/-2
Male 34 13.0 46.1 30.0 75 2508 +/-2
RacgETHNICITY NH White 34 12.8 46.7 29.8 7.3 4100 +/-2
NH Black 4.6 7.4 41.2 334 13.3 469 +/-5
NH Asian 0.2 11.4 47.2 31.0 10.2 307 +/-6
NH Other 1.2 8.3 50.4 34.1 5.9 320 +/-5
Hispanic 2.6 8.6 42.5 38.8 7.5 823 +/-3
CAResIDENTS  CAResident 3.0 11.8 44.2 34.1 6.9 1796 +/-2
cr019: How effective are the following actions for keeping you safe from coronavirus?
Avoiding restaurants
Extremely Ineffective Somewhat Ineffective Somewhat Effective Extremely Effective Unsure Obs MOSE
OVERALL 3.3 10.9 44.5 34.8 6.4 6021 +/-1
EDUCATION HS or Less 3.4 11.6 41.5 325 109 1261 +/-3
Some College 3.3 12.2 44.7 33.9 5.8 2194 +/-2
Bach or More 31 9.3 475 37.9 21 2564 +/-2
INCOME Less than 25K 3.6 7.3 39.9 36.9 12.3 1130 +/-3
25K49K 22 9.1 45.0 35.5 83 1319 +/-3
50k74K 4.4 14.0 43.0 35.2 3.4 1150 +/-3
75K 149K 3.7 13.2 46.8 33.0 32 1702 +/-2
Greater than 150K 1.8 11.6 51.3 32.4 2.9 707  +/-4
GENDER Female 32 9.9 44.0 35.6 73 3516 +/-2
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Male 34 12.0 45.0 34.1 54 2505 +/-2
Race¢ETHNICITY NH White 3.4 13.2 46.4 31.2 59 4096 +/-2
NH Black 3.1 4.8 39.3 43.2 9.7 469 +/-5
NH Asian 0.4 3.8 47.4 41.6 6.8 307 +/-6
NH Other 4.6 9.8 45.6 36.2 3.8 320 +/-5
Hispanic 3.8 9.3 40.4 39.9 6.5 819 +/-3
CAResIDENTS  CA Resident 1.7 11.6 42.4 39.7 46 1795 +/-2
cr019: How effective are the following actions for keeping you sifam coronavirus?
Avoiding travel
Extremely Ineffective Somewhat Ineffective Somewhat Effective Extremely Effective Unsure Obs MOSE
OVERALL 3.5 7.1 40.1 43.6 5.7 6023 +/-1
EbucATION HS or Less 4.7 8.7 36.9 40.3 9.4 1259 +/-3
SomeCollege 3.1 7.3 41.4 42.5 5.7 2198 +/-2
Bach or More 2.5 51 42.6 47.8 2.0 2564 +/-2
INCOME Less than 25K 4.5 6.1 34.3 43.4 11.8 1129 +/-3
25K49K 3.3 6.7 39.1 44.7 6.2 1318 +/-3
50Kk 74K 3.3 7.3 40.9 44.3 42 1152 +/-3
75K 149K 3.7 7.7 44.2 41.8 25 1706 +/-2
Greater than 150K 1.6 7.8 43.9 44.3 2.3 706 +/-4
GENDER Female 31 6.1 37.2 47.2 6.5 3513 +/-2
Male 3.9 8.1 43.3 39.7 49 2510 +/-2
RacgETHNICITY NHWhite 3.9 8.3 43.8 38.6 54 4096 +/-2
NH Black 34 4.3 30.5 53.1 8.8 468 +/-5
NH Asian 1.1 0.8 35.3 57.1 5.6 307 +/-6
NH Other 5.0 6.0 42.6 41.8 4.5 320 +/-5
Hispanic 2.4 6.7 34.3 51.5 5.1 822 +/-3
CAResIDENTS  CA Resident 1.4 6.9 37.5 49.5 4.7 1797 +-2
cr019: How effective are the following actions for keeping you safe from coronavirus?
Seeing a dr if healthy but worry you were exposed
Extremely Ineffective Somewhat Ineffective SomewhatEffective Extremely Effective Unsure Obs MOSE
OVERALL 16.4 27.1 33.0 15.3 83 6026 +/-1
EDUCATION HS or Less 13.8 23.9 325 17.9 11.8 1261 +/-3
Some College 17.6 26.4 31.8 154 8.8 2196 +/-2
Bach or More 18.2 31.0 34.2 12.5 42 2567 +/-2
INCOME Less than 25K 10.9 21.4 34.3 18.6 149 1132 +/-3
25K49K 13.7 26.0 31.2 18.0 11.1 1315 +/-3
50k74K 19.4 26.7 34.5 14.5 4.9 1151 +/-3
75K149K 19.5 31.0 33.7 11.5 4.4 1708 +/-2
Greater than 150K 214 32.7 28.7 135 3.8 707  +/-4
GENDER Female 16.7 24.8 32.6 16.7 9.2 3517 +/-2
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Male 16.1 29.4 33.3 13.8 7.3 2509 +/-2
Race¢ETHNICITY NH White 19.4 30.2 31.0 11.9 7.6 4099 +/-2
NH Black 9.4 12.5 35.1 30.5 12.5 469 +/-5
NH Asian 13.3 27.6 41.9 10.8 6.4 307 +/-6
NH Other 16.0 24.6 374 14.2 7.7 320 +/-5
Hispanic 11.2 26.1 34.8 19.4 8.5 821 +/-3
CAResIDENTS  CA Resident 13.9 28.2 34.6 15.7 76 1797 +/-2
cr019: How effective are théollowing actions for keeping you safe from coronavirus?
Avoiding contact with people who could be higisk
Extremely Ineffective Somewhat Ineffective Somewhat Effective Extremely Effective Unsure Obs MOSE
OVERALL 25 35 28.5 60.4 51 6030 +/-1
EbucATION HS or Less 2.9 4.2 27.3 57.5 8.2 1263 +/-3
Some College 2.4 3.7 30.0 59.2 47 2198 +/-2
Bach or More 2.1 2.8 28.7 64.2 2.2 2567 +/-2
INCOME Less than 25K 3.0 4.3 25.3 56.2 11.3 1132 +/-3
25K49K 2.3 2.9 28.0 60.8 6.1 1320 +/-3
50Kk74K 2.3 34 31.1 61.0 2.3 1152 +/-3
75K 149K 2.8 35 29.2 62.1 25 1707 +/-2
Greater than 150K 1.6 3.8 30.1 62.9 1.7 706 +/-4
GENDER Female 2.1 2.8 27.4 61.9 59 3523 +/-2
Male 2.9 4.3 29.7 58.8 43 2507 +/-2
Race¢ETHNICITY NH White 2.6 4.2 31.1 57.3 48 4102 +/-2
NH Black 3.0 2.0 18.5 67.8 8.7 469 +/-5
NH Asian 1.4 0.5 254 67.7 5.0 307 +/-6
NH Other 1.5 3.6 30.0 60.9 4.0 320 +/-5
Hispanic 2.3 3.1 26.2 64.1 4.2 822 +/-3
CAResIDENTS  CA Resident 1.8 35 254 65.6 37 1796 +/-2
cr020: How safe or unsafe are the following actions for avoiding exposure to coronavirus?
Grocery shopping
Extremely Safe Somewhat Safe Somewhat Unsafe Extremely Unsafe Unsure Obs MOSE
OVERALL 5.4 47.0 38.5 4.8 44 6024 +/-1
EDUCATION HS or Less 4.8 44.0 38.3 5.7 72 1261 +/-3
Some College 5.9 47.1 38.1 4.5 44 2196 +/-2
Bachor More 5.5 50.0 39.0 4.1 14 2565 +/-2
INCOME Less than 25K 4.9 40.9 38.2 5.4 10.6 1129 +/-3
25K49K 4.6 43.6 40.3 6.7 48 1318 +/-3
50k74K 55 48.7 39.7 4.4 1.7 1153 +/-3
75K 149K 6.3 49.7 38.3 3.8 1.8 1706 +/-2
Greater than 150K 5.4 58.1 32.6 2.6 14 705 +/-4
GENDER Female 5.6 43.9 40.6 4.7 5.2 3517 +/-2
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Male 5.1 50.3 36.2 4.9 3.5 2507 +/-2
Rac¢ETHNICITY NH White 6.1 50.1 35.8 4.5 35 4099 +/-2
NH Black 3.4 38.0 43.0 6.4 9.2 469 +/-5
NH Asian 3.2 47.9 41.7 3.9 3.3 307 +/-6
NH Other 7.0 45.0 41.1 34 35 320 +/-5
Hispanic 4.3 41.3 44.3 55 4.6 819 +/-3
CAREsIDENTS CA Resident 5.9 50.6 36.4 3.8 34 1795 +/-2

cr020: How safe or unsafe are the following actions for avoiding exposure to coronavirus?

Attending gatherings of more than 100 people

Extremely Safe Somewhat Safe Somewhat Unsafe Extremely Unsafe Unsure Obs MOSE

OVERALL 3.9 7.4 18.7 65.2 48 6021 +/-1
EDUCATION HS or Less 4.0 8.6 20.8 57.8 8.7 1261 +/-3
Some College 3.5 8.3 19.7 64.8 3.7 2192 +/-2
Bach or More 4.1 54 15.8 73.1 1.6 2566 +/-2
INCOME Less than 25K 3.7 5.9 19.3 59.8 11.3 1127 +/-3
25K49K 3.9 6.3 17.8 67.2 49 1315 +/-3
50Kk74K 3.4 10.1 18.6 66.4 1.6 1152 +/-3
75K149K 5.1 8.1 19.9 64.0 29 1707 +/-2
Greater than 150K 2.2 6.2 16.9 72.8 1.8 707  +/-4
GENDER Female 3.8 7.1 17.5 66.0 55 3514 +/-2
Male 4.0 7.7 20.0 64.3 4.0 2507 +/-2
Rac#¢ETHNICITY NH White 4.3 9.4 19.8 61.9 46 4100 +/-2
NH Black 2.0 2.5 14.0 73.3 8.2 466  +/-5
NH Asian 3.1 3.8 13.4 76.4 3.3 307 +/-6
NH Other 5.4 55 19.1 66.0 4.1 320 +/-5
Hispanic 3.8 4.7 19.6 68.0 3.9 818 +/-3
CAREsIDENTS CA Resident 3.4 5.3 16.6 71.4 3.3 1793 +/-2

cr020: How safe or unsafe are the following actions for avoiding exposure to coronavirus?

Going tothe hospital

Extremely Safe Somewhat Safe Somewhat Unsafe Extremely Unsafe Unsure Obs MOSE

OVERALL 4.0 24.3 43.5 21.5 6.8 6022 +/-1
EDUCATION HS or Less 4.4 23.3 38.6 23.7 10.0 1259 +/-3
Some College 3.9 23.5 44.3 22.0 6.3 2194 +/-2
Bach or More 3.8 25.9 47.6 18.8 3.9 2567 +/-2
INCOME Less than 25K 5.1 21.8 35.6 22.8 14.7 1127 +/-3
25K49K 3.0 21.1 45.3 23.8 6.7 1316 +/-3
50K74K 3.6 26.0 42.6 22.8 50 1152 +/-3
75K149K 4.2 25.6 48.1 18.9 3.1 1707 +/-2
Greater than 150K 4.3 29.8 46.3 17.0 2.6 707  +/-4
GENDER Female 4.0 22.7 43.5 22.0 7.7 3514 +/-2
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Male 4.0 25.9 43.4 20.9 58 2508 +/-2
Rac¢ETHNICITY NH White 4.4 25.9 43.1 21.1 55 4100 +/-2
NH Black 3.1 23.3 40.2 18.3 15.0 467 +/-5
NH Asian 2.2 30.0 42.8 16.5 8.5 307 +/-6
NH Other 4.2 21.6 48.9 21.6 3.7 320 +/-5
Hispanic 35 17.6 46.0 27.1 5.8 818 +/-3
CAResIDENTS CA Resident 2.9 26.8 44.0 21.4 4.9 1795 +/-2

cr020: How safe or unsafe are the following actions for avoiding exposure to coronavirus?

Dining in at restaurants

Extremely Safe Somewhat Safe Somewhat Unsafe Extremely Unsafe Unsure Obs MOSE

OVERALL 3.8 24.6 40.3 25.7 5.6 6021 +/-1
EDUCATION HS or Less 3.7 26.5 37.1 23.3 9.4 1257 +/-3
Some College 3.8 26.5 41.8 22.6 53 2196 +/-2
Bach or More 4.0 21.1 42.2 30.8 2.0 2566 +/-2
INCOME Less than 25K 3.0 17.8 37.2 29.2 12.8 1129 +/-3
25K49K 3.5 21.3 43.4 25.9 59 1317 +/-3
50Kk74K 3.5 30.6 39.8 23.4 27 1150 +/-3
75K149K 5.0 28.4 40.0 24.0 26 1707 +/-2
Greater than 150K 3.9 25.5 41.5 26.6 2.5 706  +/-4
GENDER Female 3.8 23.0 39.3 27.0 6.9 3513 +/-2
Male 3.8 26.2 41.3 24.4 43 2508 +/-2
Rac#¢ETHNICITY NH White 4.7 28.7 38.6 23.1 49 4099 +/-2
NH Black 1.1 11.0 40.2 37.7 10.0 468 +/-5
NH Asian 0.4 16.4 49.3 28.7 51 306 +/-6
NH Other 7.4 25.2 42.8 20.4 4.2 320 +/-5
Hispanic 2.8 20.7 43.3 27.6 5.7 818 +/-3
CAREsIDENTS CA Resident 2.2 22.0 42.4 29.0 45 1794 +/-2

cr020: How safe or unsafe are the following actions for avoiding exposure to coronavirus?

Eating takeout meals from restaurants

Extremely Safe Somewhat Safe Somewhat Unsafe Extremely Unsafe Unsure Obs MOSE

OVERALL 11.8 55.9 23.4 3.0 58 6022 +/-1
EDUCATION HS or Less 8.9 50.6 26.4 4.5 9.6 1260 +/-3
Some College 11.8 54.7 25.0 3.0 55 2195 +/-2
Bach or More 15.0 62.6 18.7 1.6 21 2565 +/-2
INCOME Less than 25K 8.7 42.3 28.8 7.2 13.0 1127 +/-3
25k49K 11.2 51.1 28.4 2.7 6.6 1318 +/-3
50K74K 11.9 62.0 21.0 2.4 27 1153 +/-3
75K149K 13.5 62.2 20.5 1.1 2.8 1705 +/-2
Greater than 150K 15.6 69.3 12.0 0.9 2.1 706  +/-4
GENDER Female 11.5 52.0 25.5 35 74 3514 +/-2
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Male 12.2 60.1 21.1 2.5 41 2508 +/-2
Rac¢ETHNICITY NH White 14.6 60.2 18.6 2.0 4.7 4098 +/-2
NH Black 6.5 40.4 31.7 9.3 121 469 +/-5
NH Asian 7.0 62.3 27.3 0.3 3.2 307 +/-6
NH Other 13.9 49.4 32.4 0.8 35 320 +/-5
Hispanic 6.3 50.5 321 3.9 7.1 818 +/-3
CAResIDENTS CA Resident 12.0 58.8 22.5 2.3 4.4 1792 +/-2

cr020: How safe or unsafe are the following actions for avoiding exposure to coronavirus?

Visiting with relatives or friends in their home

Extremely Safe Somewhat Safe Somewhat Unsafe Extremely Unsafe Unsure Obs MOSE

OVERALL 7.0 36.7 40.0 10.8 5.4 6025 +/-1
EDUCATION HS or Less 7.9 38.4 35.2 10.2 8.3 1261 +/-3
Some College 6.7 36.9 40.1 10.4 58 2196 +/-2
Bach or More 6.4 34.9 44.8 11.8 22 2566 +/-2
INCOME Less than 25K 6.7 30.3 39.1 11.5 12.4 1127 +/-3
25K49K 5.5 36.3 40.5 11.3 6.4 1319 +/-3
50Kk74K 7.7 40.5 38.7 10.6 25 1152 +/-3
75K149K 8.7 40.1 39.6 9.4 21 1707 +/-2
Greater than 150K 55 36.1 43.8 12.2 2.4 707  +/-4
GENDER Female 6.3 33.7 41.3 11.8 6.8 3517 +/-2
Male 7.8 39.9 38.6 9.7 40 2508 +/-2
Rac#¢ETHNICITY NH White 8.8 42.6 36.3 7.9 4.4 4102 +/-2
NH Black 1.7 23.3 48.0 17.2 9.9 467 +/-5
NH Asian 2.8 30.1 52.3 10.4 4.4 307 +/-6
NH Other 11.3 29.1 42.8 13.2 3.6 320 +/-5
Hispanic 4.5 27.5 43.9 17.2 7.0 819 +/-3
CAREsIDENTS CA Resident 5.1 35.0 42.5 13.6 3.8 1795 +/-2

cr020: How safe or unsafe are the following actions for avoiding exposure to coronavirus?

Handling packages that have been delivered

Extremely Safe Somewhat Safe Somewhat Unsafe Extremely Unsafe Unsure Obs MOSE

OVERALL 10.1 47.1 31.9 3.7 7.3 6023 +/-1
EDuCATION HS or Less 7.8 41.6 34.7 53 10.6 1256 +/-3
Some College 8.7 44.5 35.3 4.1 7.3 2198 +/-2
Bach or More 13.5 55.0 26.2 1.5 3.8 2567 +/-2
INCOME Less than 25K 6.8 33.0 38.2 7.2 148 1128 +/-3
25k49K 7.2 41.8 37.4 54 8.1 1318 +/-3
50K74K 9.8 51.6 32.2 2.6 39 1150 +/-3
75K149K 13.3 56.2 25.3 1.2 4.0 1707 +/-2
Greater than 150K 15.9 57.9 22.1 0.6 35 707  +/-4
GENDER Female 9.3 42.7 34.9 4.4 8.7 3516 +/-2
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Male 10.9 51.8 28.6 2.9 57 2507 +/-2
Rac¢ETHNICITY NH White 13.2 53.0 26.2 2.0 57 4098 +/-2
NH Black 2.7 26.9 45.1 10.9 144 469 +/-5
NH Asian 4.1 45.7 40.4 2.0 7.8 307 +/-6
NH Other 11.6 45.9 32.9 3.1 6.5 320 +/-5
Hispanic 5.3 39.9 41.5 5.4 8.1 819 +/-3
CAResIDENTS CA Resident 9.2 49.4 33.9 2.2 5.2 1794 +/-2

cr020: How safe or unsafe are the following actions for avoiding exposure to coronavirus?

Playing on playgrounequipment

Extremely Safe Somewhat Safe Somewhat Unsafe Extremely Unsafe Unsure Obs MOSE

OVERALL 5.0 18.9 36.5 32.1 7.5 6019 +/-1
EDUCATION HS or Less 4.0 14.5 34.1 36.8 10.6 1258 +/-3
Some College 5.3 17.5 38.1 31.8 7.3 2194 +/-2
Bach or More 5.9 24.7 37.9 27.2 44 2565 +/-2
INCOME Less than 25K 35 10.4 34.8 37.2 14.1 1127 +/-3
25K49K 4.2 14.1 37.9 36.2 75 1316 +/-3
50Kk74K 5.4 20.6 35.4 33.0 57 1152 +/-3
75K149K 6.3 25.4 36.5 27.4 4.4 1704 +/-2
Greater than 150K 6.0 29.2 39.6 21.0 4.2 707  +/-4
GENDER Female 4.9 16.9 34.6 35.0 86 3513 +/-2
Male 5.1 21.1 38.6 28.9 6.3 2506 +/-2
Rac#¢ETHNICITY NH White 6.2 22.9 36.6 27.0 7.3 4098 +/-2
NH Black 2.0 5.9 33.8 46.9 11.4 466 +/-5
NH Asian 0.5 12.5 42.7 38.6 5.8 307 +/-6
NH Other 9.7 17.9 42.4 25.5 4.5 320 +/-5
Hispanic 3.0 154 35.3 40.0 6.3 818 +/-3
CAREsIDENTS CA Resident 3.1 15.9 39.5 36.2 53 1793 +/-2

cr020: How safe or unsafe are the following actions for avoiding exposure to coronavirus?

Touching door knobs, other surfaces in your home

Extremely Safe Somewhat Safe Somewhat Unsafe Extremely Unsafe Unsure Obs MOSE

OVERALL 27.1 40.3 20.9 6.8 50 6023 +/-1
EDUCATION HS or Less 22.4 37.2 23.0 9.1 8.2 1258 +/-3
Some College 26.0 39.6 21.7 7.9 47 2196 +/-2
Bach or More 32.8 44.1 18.0 3.2 1.8 2567 +/-2
INCOME Less than 25K 20.1 30.1 27.7 11.0 11.2 1129 +/-3
25K49K 22.8 39.8 23.7 8.0 57 1318 +/-3
50K74K 28.6 42.4 19.7 6.9 24 1152 +/-3
75K149K 32.6 46.7 15.2 3.6 1.9 1705 +/-2
Greater than 150K 35.2 43.4 15.9 3.0 2.6 706  +/-4
GENDER Female 26.0 39.0 21.7 7.4 59 3515 +/-2
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Male 28.2 41.6 20.0 6.1 40 2508 +/-2
Rac¢ETHNICITY NH White 32.1 43.5 16.3 3.9 42 4099 +/-2
NH Black 14.1 30.6 30.5 15.3 9.5 469 +/-5
NH Asian 16.9 46.4 24.2 7.1 54 307 +/-6
NHOther 33.3 29.7 26.6 6.8 35 320 +/-5
Hispanic 19.1 35.4 29.1 11.5 5.0 818 +/-3
CAResIDENTS CA Resident 25.4 41.1 23.4 6.5 3.6 1794 +/-2

cr020: How safe or unsafe are the following actions for avoiding exposure to coronavirus?

Interacting closely with other members of your HH

Extremely Safe Somewhat Safe Somewhat Unsafe Extremely Unsafe Unsure Obs MOSE

OVERALL 30.4 47.6 14.4 2.1 54 6024 +/-1
BEbucATION HS or Less 28.4 44.7 15.9 2.9 8.1 1259 +/-3
SomeCollege 28.3 49.7 14.0 2.6 53 2196 +/-2
Bach or More 34.3 49.1 12.8 1.0 28 2567 +/-2
INCOME Less than 25K 20.4 41.7 19.9 4.4 13.6 1127 +/-3
25K49K 27.6 49.1 15.0 2.4 59 1317 +/-3
50Kk74K 34.0 49.3 13.2 1.6 1.9 1153 +/-3
75K149K 36.0 49.0 11.7 0.8 25 1707 +/-2
Greater than 150K 37.8 50.0 10.2 0.9 1.1 707  +/-4
GENDER Female 28.3 46.1 16.5 2.3 6.8 3515 +/-2
Male 32.8 49,2 12.2 1.9 40 2509 +/-2
Rac#¢ETHNICITY NHWhite 35.8 49.0 10.4 0.9 3.9 4100 +/-2
NH Black 17.0 39.2 22.9 8.2 12.7 469 +/-5
NH Asian 22.3 57.7 14.4 0.9 4.6 307 +/-6
NH Other 29.4 44.3 17.5 2.8 59 320 +/-5
Hispanic 22.8 45.8 22.5 2.7 6.2 818 +/-3
CAREsIDENTS CA Resident 28.9 50.4 14.1 2.3 42 1794 +/-2

cr020: How safe or unsafe are the following actions for avoiding exposure to coronavirus?

Going outside to walk, hike, or exercise

Extremely Safe Somewhat Safe Somewhat Unsafe ExtremelyUnsafe Unsure Obs MOSE

OVERALL 45.3 39.8 8.7 1.4 48 6022 +/-1
EDuCATION HS or Less 41.6 38.6 10.5 1.4 7.9 1259 +/-3
Some College 44.0 41.0 8.3 1.6 5.0 2196 +/-2
Bach or More 50.1 40.2 7.0 1.4 1.3 2565 +/-2
INCOME Less than 25K 29.6 41.6 14.1 2.8 11.8 1126 +/-3
25k49K 42.5 41.6 9.8 1.5 4.7 1319 +/-3
50K74K 49.3 40.6 6.7 0.7 27 1151 +/-3
75K149K 53.0 38.1 6.1 0.9 1.9 1706 +/-2
Greater than 150K 58.8 34.1 51 1.0 1.0 707  +/-4
GENDER Female 42.6 40.6 9.6 1.4 58 3514 +/-2
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Male 48.2 38.9 7.7 1.5 3.7 2508 +/-2
Rac¢ETHNICITY NH White 56.3 35.1 4.6 0.7 3.3 4101 +/-2
NH Black 20.5 45.4 18.0 4.4 11.7 466 +/-5
NH Asian 18.8 64.5 11.3 1.6 3.9 307 +/-6
NH Other 42.8 41.5 11.3 1.3 3.0 320 +/-5
Hispanic 29.6 45,5 16.3 2.3 6.3 818 +/-3
CAResIDENTS CA Resident 33.8 48.4 13.0 1.5 3.2 1794 +/-2

cr020: How safe or unsafe are the following actions for avoiding exposure to coronavirus?

Eating or drinking in a place that provides table service and has implemented so

Extremely Safe Somewhat Safe Somewhat Unsafe Extremely Unsafe Unsure Obs MOSE

OVERALL 5.6 37.5 37.9 12.8 6.1 6024 +/-1
EDUCATION HS or Less 55 36.9 33.6 14.0 10.0 1261 +/-3
Some College 6.1 40.3 35.6 11.9 6.1 2196 +/-2
Bach or More 5.3 36.1 441 12.3 22 2565 +/-2
INCOME Less than 25K 4.9 30.3 34.9 16.2 13.7 1129 +/-3
25K49K 4.7 34.2 40.5 13.9 6.6 1318 +/-3
50Kk74K 6.9 42.3 35.4 12.0 34 1152 +/-3
75K149K 6.0 40.3 39.8 11.1 29 1707 +/-2
Greater than 150K 5.6 44.8 39.1 8.3 2.2 705  +/-4
GENDER Female 5.9 35.5 37.7 13.6 7.3 3517 +/-2
Male 53 39.7 38.2 12.0 49 2507 +/-2
Rac#¢ETHNICITY NH White 6.7 41.0 35.7 11.4 52 4101 +/-2
NH Black 3.2 24.6 39.9 19.8 125 469 +/-5
NH Asian 2.0 37.6 44,7 10.7 5.0 306 +/-6
NH Other 8.9 33.1 44,1 8.6 52 320 +/-5
Hispanic 3.6 34.5 41.1 14.9 5.8 818 +/-3
CAREsIDENTS CA Resident 4.9 38.0 38.5 14.4 42 1793 +/-2

cr020: How safe or unsafe are the following actions for avoiding exposure to coronavirus?

Curbside pickup of store purchases

Extremely Safe Somewhat Safe Somewhat Unsafe Extremely Unsafe Unsure Obs MOSE

OVERALL 15.0 58.3 18.7 2.2 58 6022 +/-1
EDuCATION HS or Less 11.2 55.2 21.1 3.2 9.3 1260 +/-3
Some College 14.7 56.9 20.6 2.1 5.8 2195 +/-2
Bach or More 19.3 62.7 14.6 1.2 2.2 2565 +/-2
INCOME Less than 25K 10.2 49.6 22.2 4.9 13.0 1128 +/-3
25K49K 13.3 57.2 21.1 2.2 6.2 1317 +/-3
50K74K 15.0 62.9 17.3 1.9 29 1151 +/-3
75K149K 18.0 62.3 16.6 0.5 26 1706 +/-2
Greater than 150K 21.9 60.7 13.7 0.9 2.8 707  +/-4
GENDER Female 15.0 55.4 20.2 2.4 7.0 3515 +/-2
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Male 15.0 61.4 17.1 2.0 45 2507 +/-2
Rac¢ETHNICITY NH White 17.3 62.3 14.6 1.1 4.7 4097 +/-2
NH Black 11.3 45.8 24.7 6.4 11.8 469 +/-5
NH Asian 9.4 60.0 24.5 1.9 4.1 307 +/-6
NH Other 15.3 59.4 19.2 2.5 3.6 320 +/-5
Hispanic 10.6 51.2 28.2 3.4 6.7 819 +/-3
CAResIDENTS CA Resident 15.6 60.3 18.7 1.7 3.8 1794 +/-2

cr021: We would like to ask about your family, as well as your close friends. How many family or close friends thay®® Only include people who are still alive, regardless of where they li

how many family or close friends

Mean Obs MOSE
OVERALL 36.0 6000 +/-1
EDUCATION HS or Less 38.3 1245 +/-3
Some College 38.6 2192 +/-2
Bach or More 31.8 2561 +/-2
INCOME Less than 25K 35.2 1118 +/-3
25K49K 37.1 1315 +/-3
50Kk74K 35.5 1152 +/-3
75K149K 37.0 1697 +/-2
Greater than 150K 33.9 706 +/-4
GENDER Female 40.6 3498 +/-2
Male 31.2 2502 +/-2
Rac#ETHNICITY NH White 30.1 4093 +/-2
NH Black 62.5 462 +/-5
NH Asian 28.4 303 +/-6
NH Other 45.6 320 +/-5
Hispanic 40.2 812 +/-3
CARESIDENTS CA Resident 30.7 1788 +/-2

cr022: [if [number of friends] > 0] Of these people, how many do you think have been infected thighcoronavirus?

infected how many family or close friends

Mean Obs MOSE
OVERALL 1.4 5903 +/-1
EDuCATION HS or Less 1.2 1212 +/-3
Some College 1.7 2147 +-2
Bach or More 1.4 2542 +/-2
INCOME Less than 25K 1.1 1063 +/-3
25k49K 1.3 1296 +/-3
50k74K 1.2 1143 +/-3
75K149K 1.6 1687 +/-2
Greater than 150K 2.1 702 +/-4
GENDER Female 1.7 3445 +/-2
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Male 1.2 2458 +/-2
RACEETHNICITY NH White 1.1 4050 +/-2
NH Black 1.6 441 +/-5
NH Asian 1.7 299 +/-6
NH Other 1.0 315 +/-6
Hispanic 2.4 788 +/-3
CARESIDENTS CA Resident 1.6 1750 +/-2

cr022a: [if [number of friends] > 0] You said that you have [number of friends] family and close friends. Of these peoplenany do you think havdeen hospitalized (spent at least one nigh
in the hospital) from the coronavirus?

hospitalized how many family or close friends

Mean Obs MOSE
OVERALL 0.3 5901 +/-1
BEbucATION HS or Less 0.3 1212 +/-3
Some College 0.5 2145 +/-2
Bach oMore 0.2 2542 +/-2
INCOME Less than 25K 0.4 1062 +/-3
25K49K 0.4 1295 +/-3
50K74K 0.2 1143 +/-3
75K149K 0.3 1687 +/-2
Greater than 150K 0.3 702 +/-4
GENDER Female 0.3 3444 +/-2
Male 0.3 2457 +/-2
Rac#ETHNICITY NHWhite 0.2 4049 +/-2
NH Black 0.7 440 +/-5
NH Asian 0.5 299 +/-6
NH Other 0.4 315 +/-6
Hispanic 0.5 788 +/-3
CARESIDENTS CA Resident 0.4 1750 +/-2

cr022b: [if [number of friends] > 0] You said that you have [number of frienfdshily and close friends. Of these people, how many do you think have died from the coronavi

died how many family or close friends

Mean Obs MOSE
OVERALL 0.1 5901 +/-1
EDuCATION HS or Less 0.1 1212 +/-3
Some College 0.2 2145 +-2
Bach or More 0.1 2542 +/-2
INCOME Less than 25K 0.2 1062 +/-3
25K49K 0.1 1295 +/-3
50k74K 0.0 1143 +/-3
75K149K 0.1 1687 +/-2
Greater than 150K 0.0 702 +/-4
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GENDER Female 0.1 3444 +/-2
Male 0.1 2457 +/-2
Rac#ETHNICITY NH White 0.1 4049 +/-2
NH Black 0.2 440 +/-5
NH Asian 0.2 299 +/-6
NH Other 0.1 315 +/-6
Hispanic 0.3 788 +/-3
CARESIDENTS CA Resident 0.2 1750 +/-2

3. COVIEL9 Risk Perceptions

cr023: On a scale of 0 to 1@@rcent, what is the chance that you will get the coronavirus in the next three months? If you are not sure, please givbasilguess.

chance get coronavirus in next 3 months

Mean Obs MOSE
OVERALL 22.1 6014 +/-1
EbucATION HS or Less 23.5 1259 +/-3
Some College 22.3 2191 +/-2
Bach or More 20.3 2562 +/-2
INCOME Less than 25K 25.0 1125 +/-3
25K49K 24.5 1317 +/-3
50Kk74K 21.5 1153 +/-3
75K149K 19.1 1699 +/-2
Greater than 150K 18.4 707 +/-4
GENDER Female 23.4 3509 +/-2
Male 20.6 2505 +/-2
Rac#ETHNICITY NH White 21.6 4097 +/-2
NH Black 21.1 466 +/-5
NH Asian 20.6 307 +/-6
NH Other 24.1 320 +/-5
Hispanic 24.6 814 +/-3
CARESIDENTS CA Resident 20.4 1789 +/-2

cr023b: If you do get the coronavirus, what is the percent chance you will be hospitalized (spend at least one night insghieal) from it? If you are not sure, please give your best gue

chance hospitalized if get coronavirus

Mean Obs MOSE
OVERALL 22.2 6015 +/-1
EDUCATION HS or Less 26.4 1260 +/-3
Some College 22.9 2191 +-2
Bach or More 17.0 2562 +/-2
INCOME Less than 25K 28.7 1126 +/-3
25K49K 26.8 1317 +/-3
50K74K 21.7 1153 +/-3
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cr024: If you do get the coronavirus, what is the percent chance you will die from it? If you are not sure, please givieegbguess.

chance die from coronavirus

Mean Obs MOSE
OVERALL 17.6 6012 +/-1
EDUCATION HS oless 22.5 1259 +/-3
Some College 18.3 2189 +/-2
Bach or More 11.6 2562 +/-2
INCOME Less than 25K 25.6 1125 +/-3
25K49K 21.7 1316 +/-3
50Kk74K 16.8 1153 +/-3
75K149K 11.0 1699 +/-2
Greater than 150K 8.5 706 +/-4
GENDER Female 18.1 3508 +/-2
Male 17.0 2504 +/-2
Rac#ETHNICITY NH White 16.9 4095 +/-2
NH Black 20.6 468 +/-5
NH Asian 17.0 307 +/-6
NH Other 16.5 320 +/-5
Hispanic 18.0 812 +/-3
CARESIDENTS CA Resident 16.5 1786 +/-2
cr025: Do you agree or disagree with the following statements about childhood vaccines?
have many known harmful side effects
Strongly Disagree Disagree Agree Strongly Agree Obs MOSE
OVERALL 29.1 43.2 22.4 54 6009 +/-1
EDUCATION HS or Less 21.6 44.0 27.1 7.4 1257 +/-3
Some College 25.4 45.1 24.5 4.9 2189 +/-2
Bach or More 39.8 40.8 15.9 35 2561 +/-2
INCOME Less than 25K 19.2 42.6 31.2 7.0 1123 +/-3
25K49K 28.3 42.7 23.4 5.6 1316 +/-3
50k74K 28.4 46.8 19.7 5.2 1153 +/-3
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75K149K 32.9 42.7 19.3 51 1698 +/-2
Greater than 150K 43.6 39.8 14.3 2.4 706 +/-4
CGENDER Female 26.3 41.9 25.9 5.9 3508 +/-2
Male 32.0 44.5 18.7 4.8 2501 +/-2
RacgETHNICITY NH White 325 42.8 19.8 4.9 4095 +/-2
NH Black 17.8 39.9 35.5 6.7 466 +/-5
NH Asian 31.1 49.3 16.4 3.2 307 +/-6
NH Other 31.4 34.0 29.5 5.0 320 +/-5
Hispanic 22.9 47.1 23.2 6.8 811 +/-3
CAResIDENTS CA Resident 31.1 44.3 21.2 34 1785 +/-2
cr025: Do you agree or disagree with the following statements about childhood vaccines?
Provide important benefits to society
Strongly Disagree Disagree Agree Strongly Agree Obs MOSE
OVERALL 2.4 5.0 41.5 51.1 6007 +/-1
EDUCATION HS or Less 3.3 7.8 51.5 37.3 1256 +/-3
Some College 2.6 5.1 43.5 48.8 2189 +/-2
Bach or More 1.2 2.1 29.6 67.2 2560 +/-2
INCOME Less than 25K 35 10.8 52.4 334 1121  +/-3
25K-49K 25 5.7 46.0 45.8 1317 +/-3
50k-74K 2.2 3.6 41.4 52.8 1152 +/-3
75K149K 2.2 2.1 35.8 59.9 1698 +/-2
Greater than 150K 0.5 1.0 22.1 76.3 706 +/-4
GENDER Female 2.7 5.7 43.3 48.3 3504 +/-2
Male 2.0 4.2 39.6 54.2 2503 +/-2
Race¢ETHNICITY NH White 2.2 3.7 39.0 55.2 4096 +/-2
NH Black 3.0 10.9 50.5 35.5 463  +/-5
NH Asian 1.3 2.2 42.2 54.3 307 +/-6
NH Other 2.7 7.1 39.5 50.7 320 +/-5
Hispanic 3.0 6.5 45.1 45.4 811 +/-3
CAResiDENTS  CA Resident 2.7 5.0 39.1 53.2 1784 +/-2
cr025: Do you agree or disagree with the following statements about childhood vaccines?
may lead to illness and death
Strongly Disagree Disagree Agree Strongly Agree Obs MOSE
OVERALL 33.0 41.8 20.7 4.4 6009 +/-1
EDucATION HS or Less 25.2 46.0 22.9 5.9 1257 +/-3
Some College 29.1 43.4 22.9 4.6 2188 +/-2
Bach or More 44.3 36.3 16.6 2.8 2562 +/-2
INCOME Less than 25K 22.9 43.9 27.3 5.9 1123 +/-3
25K-49K 31.3 43.0 20.9 4.8 1317 +/-3
50K74K 33.1 44.4 18.3 4.3 1152 +/-3
Understanding Coronavirus in America 55

Crosstab TablesContact: uat@usc.edu



USC Center for Economic and Social Research
YRS NEA G I Yy RA Y 3 Understanding@CorodavirdgRneAméricacking survey, Crosstab Tables

75K149K 37.2 39.7 19.5 3.6 1698 +/-2
Greater than 150K 48.7 34.8 13.9 2.6 706  +/-4
GENDER Female 31.6 41.3 22.6 4.5 3505 +/-2
Male 34.6 42.3 18.8 4.3 2504 +/-2
RacgETHNICITY NH White 35.4 39.8 20.7 4.1 4096 +/-2
NH Black 19.7 46.8 28.4 51 465 +/-5
NH Asian 37.1 47.8 13.5 1.6 307 +/-6
NH Other 31.7 39.6 21.5 7.2 320 +/-5
Hispanic 32.5 44.8 17.4 5.3 811 +/-3
CAResIDENTS CA Resident 35.1 43.6 18.7 2.6 1785 +/-2

cr025: Do you agree or disagree with the following statements about childhood vaccines?

are useful and effective

Strongly Disagree Disagree Agree Strongly Agree Obs MOSE

OVERALL 2.5 4.8 42.8 49.9 6011 +/-1
EDUCATION HS or Less 3.6 7.1 51.6 37.7 1257 +/-3
Some College 2.8 55 45.0 46.7 2190 +/-2
Bach or More 1.2 2.0 31.9 64.9 2562 +/-2
INCOME Less than 25K 35 10.4 52.9 33.2 1124 +/-3
25K49K 3.1 4.5 48.7 43.8 1317 +/-3
50K74K 2.0 3.6 43.0 51.4 1152 +/-3
75K149K 2.2 2.9 35.6 59.3 1699 +/-2
Greater than 150K 0.9 1.0 24.9 73.2 706  +/-4
GENDER Female 2.6 5.4 45.3 46.6 3507 +/-2
Male 2.4 4.2 40.0 53.3 2504 +/-2
Rac¢ETHNICITY NH White 2.4 3.1 40.2 54.3 4097 +/-2
NH Black 2.8 9.5 54.2 33.6 466  +/-5
NH Asian 0.2 3.4 42.9 53.5 307 +/-6
NH Other 4.4 9.7 355 50.5 320 +/-5
Hispanic 3.2 7.8 46.1 42.9 811 +/-3
CAREsIDENTS CA Resident 2.2 5.0 42.4 50.4 1786 +/-2

cr030: How likely are you to get vaccinated for coronavirus once a vaccine is available to the public?

how likely to get vaccinated for coronavirus once vaccination

Very unlikely Somewhat unlikely Somewhat likely Verylikely Unsure Obs MOSE

OVERALL 21.4 11.0 20.1 32.6 149 6014 +/-1
EDUCATION HS or Less 26.1 10.7 19.0 22.9 21.4 1258 +/-3
Some College 25.3 11.7 19.7 27.8 155 2192 +/-2
Bach or More 13.5 10.7 21.5 46.4 7.8 2562 +/-2
INCOME Less than 25K 27.9 10.1 18.7 21.1 22.2 1127 +/-3
25K49K 23.9 11.0 19.9 27.9 17.3 1316 +/-3
50K74K 20.2 12.5 21.1 325 13.7 1153 +/-3
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75K149K 19.1 11.4 19.7 40.0 98 1699 +/-2
Greater than 150K 9.8 8.9 225 50.4 8.5 706  +/-4
GENDER Female 24.3 11.6 20.2 26.5 17.4 3510 +/-2
Male 18.3 10.3 19.9 39.2 12.3 2504 +/-2
RacgETHNICITY NH White 20.0 10.0 20.3 36.0 13.6 4098 +/-2
NH Black 32.9 11.2 18.8 13.0 241 466 +/-5
NH Asian 7.3 9.0 24.2 49.1 10.5 307 +/-6
NH Other 24.8 10.0 24.1 29.9 11.2 321 +/-5
Hispanic 22.2 15.4 17.8 28.7 15.8 812 +/-3
CAResIDENTS CA Resident 17.1 11.7 21.3 35.6 142 1787 +/-2

cr031: Do you agree or disagree with the following statements?

Most people believe that people with coronavirus are dangerous

Strongly Disagree Disagree Agree Strongly Agree Obs MOSE

OVERALL 24.2 20.2 34.2 21.4 5992 +/-1
EDUCATION HS or Less 25.9 22.0 31.4 20.7 1251 +/-3
Some College 23.2 19.8 34.6 22.3 2182 +/-2
Bach or More 23.1 18.7 36.8 21.4 2557 +/-2
INCOME Less than 25K 23.4 21.1 33.2 22.3 1119 +/-3
25K49K 23.8 19.9 34.6 21.8 1313 +/-3
50K74K 25.1 21.4 33.9 19.6 1148 +/-3
75K149K 24.9 19.5 34.9 20.8 1696 +/-2
Greater than 150K 23.6 18.5 34.2 23.7 703  +/-4
GENDER Female 27.9 20.4 32.9 18.7 3497 +/-2
Male 20.2 19.9 355 24.3 2495 +/-2
Rac¢ETHNICITY NH White 23.3 20.0 35.3 21.4 4085 +/-2
NH Black 235 22.1 27.9 26.5 462  +/-5
NH Asian 19.1 20.7 34.6 25.6 307 +/-6
NH Other 17.4 19.5 37.2 25.9 321 +/-5
Hispanic 31.0 19.6 33.7 15.6 807 +/-3
CAREsIDENTS CA Resident 24.8 19.0 335 22.7 1779 +/-2

cr031: Do you agree or disagree with the following statements?

Most people believe that people who used to have coronavirus are dangerous

Strongly Disagree Disagree Agree Strongly Agree Obs MOSE

OVERALL 36.9 35.0 24.2 4.0 5990 +/-1
EDUCATION HS or Less 36.2 31.6 27.1 51 1251 +/-3
Some College 35.4 36.4 23.7 4.4 2181 +/-2
Bach or More 38.8 37.4 21.5 2.4 2556 +/-2
INCOME Less than 25K 30.2 31.7 30.3 7.8 1119 +/-3
25K49K 345 35.2 25.9 4.5 1311 +/-3
50K74K 39.5 33.1 23.7 3.7 1148 +/-3
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75K149K 40.2 38.7 19.6 1.4 1696 +/-2
Greater than 150K 43.2 36.0 19.2 1.6 703  +/-4
GENDER Female 40.7 315 23.1 4.6 3496 +/-2
Male 32.8 38.6 25.3 3.3 2494 +/-2
RacgETHNICITY NH White 37.6 37.0 23.2 2.2 4084 +/-2
NH Black 31.1 30.7 27.4 10.8 462 +/-5
NH Asian 30.4 37.3 29.8 24 307 +/-6
NH Other 32.5 35.0 28.6 3.9 321 +/-5
Hispanic 41.2 29.8 22.9 6.2 806 +/-3
CAResIDENTS CAResident 35.5 36.8 23.5 4.3 1778 +/-2
cr031: Do you agree or disagree with the following statements?
Most people believe that having coronavirus is a sign of personal weakness
Strongly Disagree Disagree Agree Strongly Agree Obs MOSE
OVERALL 60.4 28.2 9.5 1.9 5991 +/-1
EbucATION HS or Less 63.0 26.6 8.3 2.1 1250 +/-3
Some College 60.4 28.0 9.7 1.9 2182 +/-2
Bach or More 57.8 29.8 10.7 1.7 2557 +/-2
INCOME Less than 25K 57.1 28.3 11.1 35 1118 +/-3
25K-49K 59.8 28.5 9.5 2.2 1313 +/-3
50k-74K 63.7 27.4 7.5 14 1148 +/-3
75K149K 61.9 27.5 9.4 1.2 1696 +/-2
Greater than 150K 59.0 30.3 104 0.3 703  +/-4
GENDER Female 61.7 25.9 104 2.0 3496 +/-2
Male 59.0 30.6 8.5 1.8 2495 +/-2
Race¢ETHNICITY NH White 61.2 28.4 9.1 1.3 4085 +/-2
NH Black 57.0 29.1 10.5 3.4 461 +/-5
NH Asian 52.9 30.5 12.3 4.3 307 +/-6
NH Other 53.8 314 12.9 2.0 321 +/-5
Hispanic 63.5 25.1 8.9 25 807 +/-3
CAResiDENTS  CA Resident 56.9 29.1 11.3 2.7 1779 +/-2
cr031: Do you agree or disagree with the following statements?
If | caught the coronavirus, | would consider it a sign of my personal weakness
Strongly Disagree Disagree Agree Strongly Agree Obs MOSE
OVERALL 72.2 18.4 6.8 2.6 5989 +/-1
EDucATION HS or Less 71.9 18.5 6.3 33 1250 +/-3
Some College 74.0 17.7 6.0 2.3 2179 +/-2
Bach or More 71.3 18.9 7.8 2.0 2558 +/-2
INCOME Less than 25K 65.3 21.6 8.4 4.7 1119 +/-3
25K49K 71.7 19.2 6.4 2.7 1311 +/-3
50Kk-74K 78.2 16.2 4.3 1.3 1147 +/-3
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75K149K 73.2 17.6 7.3 1.9 1695 +/-2
Greater than 150K 74.7 16.0 7.4 1.9 704  +/-4
GENDER Female 71.6 18.5 7.4 2.6 3494 +/-2
Male 72.9 18.3 6.2 2.6 2495 +/-2
RacgETHNICITY NH White 74.4 17.5 6.2 1.8 4084 +/-2
NH Black 68.2 21.8 5.2 4.8 461 +/-5
NH Asian 62.5 23.2 11.4 2.9 307 +/-6
NH Other 67.1 22.8 7.0 3.1 321 +/-5
Hispanic 71.0 17.0 8.3 3.7 806 +/-3
CAResIDENTS CA Resident 68.2 20.2 9.4 2.2 1779 +/-2

4. Mental Health, Physical Health, and Substance Abuse

cr026: Out of the past 7 days, what is your best estimate of the number of days that yoeath of the following activities?

Drank alcohol

0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 Obs MOSE
OVERALL 60.1 114 8.5 6.1 3.8 2.9 1.6 5.6 5987 +/-1
BEbucATION HS or Less 67.4 9.6 6.6 4.9 3.3 2.2 1.0 4.9 1249 +/-3
Some College 629 119 7.9 6.0 2.3 2.7 1.4 5.0 2180 +/-2
Bach or More 50.3 128 111 7.3 55 3.9 2.3 6.9 2556 +/-2
INCOME Less than 25K 74.8 7.0 6.8 3.8 1.9 1.4 0.7 3.6 1115 +/-3
25K49K 64.9 10.7 7.2 6.1 2.9 2.3 1.1 48 1313 +/-3
50Kk74K 58.3 14.8 9.0 5.4 3.7 2.1 1.4 5.2 1147 +/-3
75K149K 514 12.8 9.4 7.6 5.0 4.7 2.4 6.8 1696 +/-2
Greater than 150K 435 120 126 8.2 6.8 4.6 2.5 99 703 +/-4
GENDER Female 66.3 11.2 8.4 5.4 2.9 1.8 1.1 2.8 3495 +/-2
Male 53.6 115 8.6 6.8 4.8 4.1 2.0 8.6 2492 +/-2
Rac¢ETHNICITY  NH White 55.9 10.7 9.0 6.6 4.3 4.2 2.0 7.3 4082 +/-2
NH Black 64.3 13.6 6.5 6.1 3.2 1.5 0.8 4.1 462 +/-5
NH Asian 71.4 11.8 8.3 2.2 4.3 1.0 0.0 1.1 307 +/-6
NH Other 71.5 9.9 55 4.5 2.0 1.6 1.2 3.8 320 +/-5
Hispanic 67.2 12.8 9.0 5.4 2.6 0.0 0.9 21 806 +/-3
CARESIDENTS CA Resident 58.1 11.8 9.7 5.9 4.2 2.9 2.4 49 1779 +/-2

cr026: Out of the past 7 days, what is your best estimate of the number of days that you did each of the following aciv

Used cannabis products such as marijuana

0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 Obs MOSE
OVERALL 89.0 1.2 1.5 1.0 0.5 1.0 0.4 5.3 5988 +/-1
EDUCATION HS or Less 87.1 0.8 1.6 1.5 0.9 1.2 0.3 6.5 1250 +/-3
Some College 88.4 11 1.7 0.8 0.3 11 0.5 6.1 2180 +/-2
Bach or More 91.6 1.7 1.2 0.7 0.4 0.7 0.5 3.2 2556 +/-2
INCOME Less than 25K 82.3 1.5 2.1 1.8 0.8 1.6 1.2 8.7 1117 +/-3
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25k49K 87.2 0.9 2.3 1.0 0.6 1.1 0.2 6.7 1312 +/-3
50k74K 91.8 1.1 0.8 0.9 0.5 0.3 0.3 4.3 1148 +/-3
75K149K 92.9 1.4 0.9 0.4 0.3 1.0 0.2 3.0 1695 +/-2
Greater than 150K 92.0 1.3 1.1 1.3 0.4 1.0 0.4 2.6 703 +/-4
GENDER Female 90.3 1.0 1.4 1.0 0.4 0.9 0.3 4.7 3494 +/-2
Male 87.6 1.4 1.6 1.1 0.7 1.2 0.6 59 2494 +/-2
Rac#ETHNICITY NH White 88.9 1.3 1.3 1.0 0.6 0.9 0.5 55 4083 +/-2
NH Black 85.7 1.4 35 2.0 0.3 0.8 0.5 58 462 +/-5
NH Asian 94.1 1.6 1.4 1.2 0.3 0.9 0.0 0.5 307 +/-6
NH Other 86.4 0.1 2.1 2.7 0.4 0.8 0.8 6.7 320 +/-5
Hispanic 90.9 0.9 0.6 0.1 0.4 1.4 0.4 5.2 806 +/-3
CARESIDENTS CA Resident 87.5 1.8 1.7 1.2 1.2 0.9 0.3 52 1779 +/-2

cr026: Out of the past days, what is your best estimate of the number of days that you did each of the following activiti

Used recreational drugs other than alcohol or cannabis products

0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 Obs MOSE
OVERALL 96.4 0.9 0.7 0.4 0.4 0.3 0.1 0.8 5991 +/-1
EDUCATION HS or Less 95.2 1.2 0.7 0.5 0.4 0.7 0.0 1.3 1251 +/-3
Some College 96.4 1.1 0.8 0.4 0.5 0.0 0.2 0.5 2180 +/-2
Bach or More 97.7 0.5 0.5 0.2 0.3 0.2 0.0 0.5 2558 +/-2
INCOME Lesghan 25K 93.4 1.7 0.9 0.5 0.6 0.9 0.1 2.0 1116 +/-3
25K49K 94.4 1.4 1.3 0.7 0.7 0.3 0.0 1.0 1314 +/-3
50Kk74K 98.6 0.5 0.1 0.4 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.2 1148 +/-3
75K149K 98.4 0.3 0.3 0.1 0.2 0.3 0.0 0.2 1696 +/-2
Greater than 150K 98.1 0.6 0.8 0.0 0.3 0.1 0.1 0.1 704 +/-4
GENDER Female 96.4 1.0 0.5 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.1 0.9 3496 +/-2
Male 96.4 0.9 0.9 0.4 0.4 0.3 0.1 0.6 2495 +/-2
Rac¢ETHNICITY  NH White 97.5 0.6 0.2 0.4 0.2 0.3 0.1 0.8 4086 +/-2
NH Black 93.9 2.3 1.2 0.5 0.0 0.7 0.0 1.5 461 +/-5
NH Asian 99.4 0.2 0.0 0.2 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.0 307 +/-6
NH Other 98.0 0.1 0.2 0.1 0.7 0.7 0.1 0.0 320 +/-5
Hispanic 92.7 1.7 2.4 0.5 1.6 0.4 0.0 0.7 807 +/-3
CARESIDENTS CA Resident 95.6 1.2 1.2 0.2 0.3 0.7 0.0 0.7 1780 +/-2

cr026: Out of the past 7 days, what is your best estimate of the numbedafs that you did each of the following activities

Meditated
0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 Obs MOSE
OVERALL 64.5 6.9 6.1 5.2 3.6 3.4 1.2 9.2 5992 +/-1
EDUCATION HS or Less 67.6 6.9 5.9 4.3 2.8 2.4 1.0 9.0 1251 +/-3
Some College 63.8 6.3 6.5 6.0 3.3 3.9 0.9 9.4 2182 +/-2
Bach or More 62.0 7.4 6.0 5.6 4.3 4.0 1.6 9.2 2557 +/-2
INCOME Less than 25K 64.1 6.9 6.0 5.6 4.0 2.3 1.0 10.2 1118 +/-3
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25k49K 63.2 6.5 6.7 5.3 3.3 4.1 1.4 9.5
50Kk74K 63.0 7.5 55 4.7 4.0 3.9 1.8 9.6
75K149K 65.8 7.7 5.5 4.5 3.3 3.2 0.9 9.0
Greater than 150K 67.7 4.4 7.4 7.2 3.1 3.8 0.5 5.9
GENDER Female 63.0 7.4 6.1 6.0 3.1 35 1.4 9.5
Male 66.1 6.4 6.1 4.4 4.1 3.2 0.9 8.8
RacgETHNICITY  NH White 69.0 5.2 5.6 4.6 2.7 3.0 1.0 9.0
NH Black 48.5 9.6 6.4 7.1 7.8 4.5 21 140
NH Asian 63.0 10.9 4.3 3.7 3.4 4.5 1.0 9.2
NH Other 62.8 11.3 6.5 3.4 2.5 4.9 0.4 8.3
Hispanic 59.6 9.5 8.3 7.2 3.7 3.7 14 6.6
CARESIDENTS CAResident 67.9 6.5 6.8 4.0 3.1 2.7 0.7 8.3

1314
1148
1696
704
3496
2496
4085
462
307
321
807
1780

+

+

+

+

+

+ 4 +
1 1

+ +

- T T T T~ T rTT T T+ T+

1
NWOITOUINNNBRENWW

+

cr026: Out of the past 7 days, what is your best estimate of the number of days that you did each of the following acfiv

Got exercise

0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 Obs MOSE
OVERALL 17.3 8.6 13.8 168 105 125 48 156 5986 +/-1
BEbucATION HS or Less 21.4 8.2 12.9 17.0 8.8 11.1 3.6 16.9 1249 +/-3
Some College 19.8 9.5 145 171 108 114 3.0 140 2178 +/-2
Bach or More 11.0 8.5 143 164 121 149 7.2 156 2557 +/-2
INCOME Less than 25K 28.1 8.9 13.0 16.9 8.0 7.0 3.0 151 1117 +/-3
25K49K 19.3 7.7 13.6 17.6 9.7 12.6 42 153 1310 +/-3
50k74K 15.8 7.3 13.6 185 122 13.6 50 14.1 1148 +/-3
75K149K 120 103 147 146 111 14.0 58 176 1694 +/-2
Greater than 150K 55 8.8 140 173 133 18.2 70 159 704 +/-4
GENDER Female 20.0 9.3 145 17.3 10.7 10.7 42 132 3493 +/-2
Male 14.3 8.0 13.1 16.3 104 144 54 182 2493 +/-2
Rac¢ETHNICITY  NH White 13.9 7.6 134 165 11.3 13.6 54 182 4082 +/-2
NH Black 24.9 8.9 12.6 19.8 9.4 9.9 31 114 461 +/-5
NH Asian 16.2 8.9 171 21.2 6.3 16.5 1.6 122 307 +/-6
NHOther 12.1 6.3 15.8 159 20.6 6.2 57 174 321 +/-5
Hispanic 26.2 127 15.0 1438 7.8 10.2 3.9 9.5 805 +/-3
CARESIDENTS CA Resident 20.1 100 159 16.6 9.4 10.6 44 13.0 1779 +/-2

cr026: Out of the past 7 days, wha your best estimate of the number of days that you did each of the following activitie

Made time to relax

0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 Obs MOSE
OVERALL 11.8 102 136 119 7.9 8.7 37 323 5988 +/-1
EDUCATION HS or Less 155 115 142 10.8 7.2 7.8 26 305 1250 +/-3
Some College 125 106 119 129 8.7 8.7 36 311 2180 +/-2
Bach or More 7.4 8.5 143 12.0 8.0 9.6 48 353 2556 +/-2
INCOME Less than 25K 21.0 7.4 12.7 12.6 6.4 57 20 322 1118 +/-3
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